MINUTES
OoF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY COMMIESION
NATURAL ERIDGE, VIRGINIA
April 29, 1971

The regular meeting of the State Highway Commigalon
was held at Natural Bridge, Virginla, on April 29, 1971, at L p.m.
Mr. Douglas B. Fugate, Chairman, presided.

Present: Massre. Fugate, Baughan, Duckworth, Eakiu,
Fitzpatrick, Glass, Halrston, Jenney and Weaver.

On motion of Mr. Fitzpatriok, ssconded by Mr. Halraton,
minates of the mesting of March 19, 1971, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr. Fitrpatrick, seconded by Mr. Halrston,
that parmits issoed from Mareh IR, 1971, to April 24, 1971, laclugive, aa
theren by records of the Department, be approved. Maotion crrried.

On motion of Mr. Fitzpatrick, secorded by Mr. Halrston,
the Commiasion approved cancellation of permits from March 18, 1971, to
April 28, 1971, inclueive, a8 shown by records of the Department.



Moved by Mr. Fitepatrick, seconded by Mr. Halretom,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on bids reoaived March 24, 1871,
on the following projectu:

Route 17, Project 5017-028-106, C601, B§02; 0017-028-107 B604

6.4834 MI. N. NCL Tnppahanmck - i1, 571 Mi. N. NCL Tappahannock, Essex
Comnty. Awaxrd of contract to low bidder, Stanley Construction Co., Ine. , and
A. Wayland Stanley, Aghland, Va.

Construetion Ripht of Way
Bid %1,179,988, 79 $800, 00
10% for englneering and additional work 117,588, 8T 80. 00
Work by Btate Foroes 6, 330, 50
Right of Way 164, 600, 00
Ttilitien 36, 000. 00
Amount chargeable to project 1,499,158, 00

Route 40, Project 0040-(91-102, C50F, Fa7l

0.200 M1, W. Norfolk & Western Rallrord ~ Int. 460, Suepex County. Award
of coptract to low hidder, Southern Consiruction Company, Petersburg, Va

Bid (REGULAR) $71, 039. 50
10% for engineering and additlonal work 7,103, 85
Work by State Forces 1,210.00
Right of Way 200, 00
Raflroad 17,844, 00
Flagging 398, 87
Amount chergeabla to project 28,296, 00

Apct. Rec. Town of Waverly $2,154. 00, includes $900, 00 for R/W
955,142, 00 te be provided for in 1971-72 Primary Conatruction Allocation,

Route 50, Project 0050-053-103, C501

0.6593 Mi. E. WCL Middleburg - 0. 020 M!l. E. WCL Middleburg, Loudoun
County. Award of contract to low bhidder, Garreit, Moon & Pool, Inc.
Blackstone, Va.

Bid £295,411. 00
10% for englneering and additional work 29,941.10
Work by State Forees 2,802 &0
Right of Way 8,325, 00
Amount chargeabls to praject 333,470, 00

Acct, Rec. Town of Middleburg, for R/W acqulred by State and for construction,
not to exceed $16, 000. D0 per Town Resolution adopted 4-10-89{$8,325. 00)
$167,470. 00 to be provided for in 1971-72 & 1372-73 Primary Constractlon
Allpcations.



BRoute 85, Project 0085-076-108, L801

Collector Sswer Lina, 0.5 Mi, N. Nesbsco Cr. (st Exleting Kest Arcun Bites),
Prinoe Willam County. Award of oontruct to low hidder, Norcarva Conatructora,
Inc., Clarksaville, ¥Ta.

Rid £35,607. 0
10% Ior engineering and additional work 3,580.70
Wark by State Forces 544,00
Cennection Fee { Prince Wm. Co.) 10,000, 0
Amount chargeable by pruject 49,714, 00

$49, 714, 00 fo be provided for in future Interatate Conatruction Allocations.

Route 606, Project 0606-016~125, C501

Bpotsylvania-Caroline CL - 0.623 Mi. N. Int. 632, Carolina County, Award of
contract to low bidder, M. E. Humphries, General Contractor, Stuarts Draft, Va.

Bid (ALTEHNA TE) $158, 36. 6B
10% for engineering and additlonal work 15,B53. 66
Work by State Forcea 194,
Amoimt chargeable to projeat 174,684, 00

Route 621, Project 0621-022-111, B608

Bridge over Craig Creek, Cruig County. Award of contract to low bidder,
Falrfiald Bridge Co., Ing,, Btaunton, Va.

Bid $52, 208, 20
10% for enginearing and additional work 5,226, 8%
Amaunt chargeable to project 57,495.00

$33, 000, 00 to be provided for in County's 1971-72 & Subsequent Years Budgets.

Route 647, Project 0647-087-153, B630

Bridge over Assamoosick Swamp, Bouthampion County, Award of contract to
low bldder, Luke Constroction Ca,, Inc., Virglnia Beach, Va.

Bid $118, 541, 60
10% for enginearing and additional work 11,854.18
Amount chargeable to project 130,366, 00

$130, 396. 00 ta be provided for in County'a 1971-72 & Subsequent Years Budgets,



Route 650, Project 0650-028-166, CGOL

1, 021 Ml N. W. Int. 649 - Int. 648, Falrfax County. Award of contract to
low bidder, Guy H. Lewls & Son, MoLean, Va.

Bid $471,181. 19
10% for englneering and additional work 47,118. 11
Amount chargeabls ta project 518,299. 00

Acct, Rec. County of Fairfax 315, 841 55
$226, 000, 00 to be provided for in County's 1971-72 & Bubsequent Years Budgets.

Route 671, Project 0871-018-124, C50L, B616

0.192 Mi. W, Im., 707 - 0,283 Mi, E, Int. 707, Charlotie County. Award of
aontraet to low bidder, H. W. Carter Constr. Co., Ine., Chase City, Va.

Rid 2107, 770,25
10% for enmpineering and additional work 10,777, 02
Work by ftate Forces 194, G0
Railroad a,852. 72
Flagging 3,227 27
Amount chargeashble to project 130,621, 00

Apct. Rec, N & W RR $10,050, 00
$116, 000, 00 to be provided for in Comty's 1971-72 & Subsequent Years Budgets.

Houte 700, Project 0700-085-161, G501

0,151 Mi. W. Int, 626 = 0,018 Mi. W. Int. 19, Washington County. Award of
contract to low bidder, Apprlachian Construetion Company, Inc. , Wise, Va.

Bid $226, 229, 70
10% for enginearing and additional work 2, 622,87
Work by State Forcesa 184_00
Amount chargenable to project 249,047, 00

$125, 000, 00 to be provided for in County's 1971-72 & Subsaguent Yeara Budgets.

Houtes 64, 95 & 264, Projent P—4-11

Cleaning & Painting Rridge Structural Steel, Cliles of Portamouth, Newport News
& Oreenaville County, Award of coniract to low bidder, E. Caligari & Son, Inc.,
Norfolk, Va.

Bid %24, 000, 0
10% for engineerieg and ndditicnal work 2,400, 00
Amount cherpgeable to project 28,400, 00

To be {lnanced from Suffolk District Interstate System Malntenance Budget Fumds.

MOTION CARRIED.



Moved by Mr. Fitspatirick, accondad by Mr. Halraton,
that the Commfasion eonfirm letter ballot actlon rejeoting hids received on

March 24, 1971, oa the following project and authorizing readvertieement of
thia project:

Rouwe 1, Project RR-10-70

Bl‘ldﬂé Repair, Ht. 1 over Roanoke River, 0.8 Mi. 8. of Int. 815 (0001-05B-0602),
Mecklenburg County. Low bid - 28. T} over estimate.

MOTTON CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Fltzpatriek, seconded by Mr. Heirston,
that the Commission ponfirm letter ballot actlon on bids recefved March 31, 1971,
on the following projecta:

Bristol Distriot, Plant Mix, Schedule 101-71

Award of oontract to low bidder, Woodway Stone Company, Woodway, Va.

Bid $54,612. 50
10% for engineering and additional work 5,d481. 25
Amount chargeahls o project 0,074, 00

To be financed from Bristol District Primary System Mriotenance Funds.
Bristol Distriet, Plant Mix, Schedule 102-71

Award of comtract to low bidder, Adama Construction Co, Roanocke, Va.

Bid $419,776.51
10% for engincering and additional work 41,977.56
Amount ahargesbls to projeat 441,753._00

To be financed from Bristol IMstrict Primary & Becondary Bystems
Maintenance Funds.

Eristol District, Plant Mix, Bchadula 103-71
Award of contract to low bidder, R. G. Popo Conatruciion Co., Brisicl, Va,

Bid $130,270.25
10%; for engineering and additional work 13,027.08
Amount chargeable to project 143,297.00

Tu be finunced from Brisiol Disirict Primary & Becondury Systems
Maimtenance Funda.



Bristol Diatriet, Plant Mix, Schedule 104-71

Award of contraot to low bidder, Pendleton Construction Corp. , Wytheville, Vi,

Bid $66, 496. 64
10% for enginsering and additional work 5,849.88
Amourt chargeable to project 62,148. 00

Te be finAnoad from Bristol District Primery & Secondary Systams Maintenanpe
Funds.

Bristol District, Plant Mix, Bchedule 105-71

Avmrd of contract to low bidder, Pope Paving Ca,, Ine,, Briatol, Tepn,

Bid $160,467.99
10% for engineering and additional work 16,046, 79
Amaunt chargeable to project 176,615, 00

Ta ba financed from Bristol District Interstate, Primary & Secondary Systems
Malintenence Funds.

Bristol Distriot, Plant Mix, Schadule 106-71

Award of contract to low bidder, Holston River Paving Corp., Marion, Va.

Bid $18, 663. 20
10% for englneering and additional work 1,3a56.32
Amount chargeable to project 14,920, 00

Teo ba finanoed from Bristol District Primary Byastem Maintenanoe Funds.

Bristol District, Plant Mix, Schedule 107-71

Award of pomract to low bidder, L. A. Reynolds Co., Winstm—Salem, Va.

Bid §106,842.62
10% for enginmering and additlonal work L0, 584. 26
Amount ehargeable to projeet 116,427.00

To be financed from Bristol District Primary System Maintenance Funda.



Salem District, Plant Mix, Schedule 201-71

r———— e Y

Award of contract 4o low bidder, Newman Brothers Quarry, Inc., Hillsville, Va.

Bid $134, 440 5O
106§ for engineering and additional work 13, 444,05
Amount ehrrgeable to projoct 147,885, 00

To be financed from Salem Digt. Pri. & Soo. Bystoms Maimtenante Funds.
Balem IZﬂsl::rh:tI Plant Mi.x, Schedule 202-71

Award of comract to low bldder, Pendleton Conatruation Corp., Wythevills, Va.

Bid $64,151, 50
10% for engineering and additional work G, 415. 15
Amount chargeabla to project 59, 547. 00

To be finanged from Salem District Primery System Meintenance Funds.
Balem DMstrict, Plant Mix, Scheduls 203-71

Award of pontract to low bidder, Adems Gonstrucilon Company, Koanoke, Va.

Bid $190,481. 50
10%. for engineering and addltlonal work 18,048, 15
Amount chargesble to project 204 ,530.400

To be financed from Salem District Primary & Secomdary Systems Maintenance
Funds and Boute 778 Project 0778-060-142, C501 - Indusirial Accosa Road and
Route 399% Prolect 3399-154-102, C501 - Industrial Access Road.

Balem District, Plant Mix, Scheduls 204-71

Award of contract to low bidder, John A, Hall & Co., Inc., Roancke, Va.

Bid $193,305.30
10% for engineering rnd additional work 19,830.53
Amount chargeable to project 218, 136.00

To be finanoed from Salem District Primary Syatem Maintenance Funds.

Salem Distriet, Plam Mix, Schoduls 205-71

Award of contract to low hidder, Sam Finley., Inc., Roancks, Va.

Bid $236,195.25
10, for engineering and additional work 23,619, 52
Amcunt chergeable to project 268, 816. 00

To be flmanced from Salem District Interstate, Primary & Secondary
Syetems Maintenance Funds.



Balem Diatriat, Plani Mix, Bchedule 206-71

Award of contract to low hidder, Marvin v. Templeton & Sona, Ino., Lynohburg,
va'l

Bid $42. 022, 00
10<5 for engineoring and additional work 4,202, 20
Amount chargeabls to project 48,224, 00

Tc be fInanced from Balewm Distrlot Primary System Malintemanos Funds.

Balem Diatrict, Plant Mix, Schedule 207-71

Award of contract to low bidder, Va. Asphalt Paving Co., Ine., REoanoke, Va.

Bid %181, 250, 40
10% for enpinearing and additional work 18,123, 04
Amount chargeable to project 1549, 358, 00

Ta be financed from Salem District Primary & Secondary Systeams Maintenamee
Fundes and Route 221, Projoct 0221-080-703, M400 - Short Range Projoct
Authorized 8-11-70,

L Matrict, Plamt Mix, Scheduls 301-71

Award of conirect to low bidder, Lome Jack Limestone Co. , Ine., Lynchburg, Va.

Bid §44,6568.13
10% for engiheering and additional work B,4B66. B1
Amount chargeable to project 93,124.00

To be finanged from Lynchburg District Primary Bystem Maintenance Funds.

Lynohbuny District, Plant Mix, Echedule 302-71
Award of contract to low bidder, Marvin V. Templeton & Sons, Inc., Lynchburg, Va.

Bid $136,001. 66
10% for engineering and additional work 13,599. 186
Amount chargeahle to projact 149,591, 00

To be provided from Lynchburg District Primary Systerm Malntenance Funds.

Lynchburg Disirlct, Plant Mix, SBchedule 303-71

Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Conetruction Company, Roancks, Va.

Bid §l4d, 081,71
10% for enginwering and additional work 14,408. 17
Amount chargeable to projoot 158,468, 00

To be financed from Lynchburg District Primary System Maiolenance Funds.



Lynchbarg Diatrict, Plant Mix, Schedule 304-71

Award of contract to low bldder, Thompsen-Arthur Paving Company, Danville, Va.

Bid $425, 573, 10
10% for engineering and additional work 42,557.31
Amount chargeable to project 458,180, 00

To be financed from Lynchburg District Primary & Secondary SByatems
Maintenance Funda and Route 1438, Project 1438-071-176, CA0l - ¥xdustrial
Access Road.

Eichmond Distriet, Plant Mix, Schedale 40]1-T1

Awagrd of enntract to low bidder, Short Paving Company,. Ino., Péeteraburg, Va.

Bid $187,718. 35
10%, for engineering aod additional work 18, 77T1.658
Amount ghargeable to project 206,488, 00

To he fimnced from Richmond District Primary & Becondazry Systems Maintenance
Funds and Rouie 777, Project 0777=0568~146, C60] -~ Industrial Acocess Hoad.

Richmond Disirict, Plant Mix, Schedule 402-7I

Award of contract to low bldder, E. G, Bowlep Company, Rlchmomd, Va.

Hid $123,277.20
10% for engineering and additional wortk 12,327.72
Amount chargeablse to project 185, 605.00

To be [inanced from Richmond District Primary & Becondary Systema Maintenance
Funds.

Richmond District, Plant MIx, Schedule 403-71

Award of comtact to low hidder, Warren Brothers Company, Div. of Aghland
Oll, Inc., Richmond, Va.

Rid 2182, D85 00
10, for englneering and additional work 18,208, 50
Amomt chargeable to project 200,294. 00

To be financed from Bichmond Diatrict Prlmary & Secondary 8ystems Maintenance
Funds gnd Roote 9899, Project 93498-106-102, C601 - Indusirial Aceess Road.



Richmond District, Plant Mix, Behedule 404-T71

Award of pmtract to low bidder, Les Hy Paving Corp. , Richmond, Va.

Bld $70, 235. 60
10% for engineering amd additional work 7,023, 58
Amaount chargeable to project 77,268.00

Ta be fisanced from Richmond Distriet Primary & Seeondary Bystems Maintenanoe
Funds and Route 138, Project 0138-055-101, C501 - Aathorized 7-13-70.

Richmond District, Plant Mix, Schedule 406-171

Award of vontract to low hidder, Thompeon-Arthur Paving Company, Danville, Va.

Bid $55, 002, 60
10% for engineering and additional work i,500.36
Amount chargaahla to project 80,803, 00

To be finpnced from Richmond Distrlot Primary Bystem Maintenance Funds.

Elnhmund Disirict, Plam Mix, Schedule 408-71

Award of contract to low hidder, Adams Construction Company, Roanoke, VA,

Bid $808,528.085
10% for engineering and additional woric 6,502,608
Amouont chargeahle to project 75,8380, 00

To be finanoed from Richmond Digtrict Primary System Maintenance Funds.
Rlochmond District, Plant Mix, Schedule 407-71

Award of cafract to low bldder, Blakemore Construciion Corp., Richmond, Va.

Bid $137,588. 60
10% for engineering and additional work 18, 758.65
Ampunt chargeable ta project 151,846, 00

To be financed from Richmond Distriet Primary System Maintenance Funds
and Route 460, Project 0480-142-101, P401.

Hiehmond District, Plant Mix, Bohedule 408-71

Award of eontract to low bidder, Clyde R. Royals, Ine., Hampton, Va.

Bid $87,387.75
104 for engineering and additionsl work 8,738,717
Amount chargeable to project T4,127.00

Ta be flnanced from Richmond Distriet Primmary & Secondary Systems Malntenance
Funds.



Suffolk District, Plant Mix, Schedule 501-7]

Award of contract to low bldder, Basic Construction Company, Newport News,
V.

Bid $133,513. 20
10% for engineering and additlonal work 13,351.32
Amaount chargeable 10 projaect 145, 865, 00

T¢ be [inanced from Suffolk THatrict Primary & Sccondary Systems Malntenanpe
Funds.

Suffolk District, Plant Mix, Bchedule 502-71

Award of pontract to low bidder, Short Paving Company, Inc., Petersburg, Va.

Rld $227, 934, 60
10% for ongineoring and additional work 22,793.45
Amount chargeable to project 250, 728. 00

To be financed from Buffolk DMatrict Primary Systemn Malmenanos Funds,

Frederickaburg District, Plant Mix, Schedule 801-71

Awnard of contract to low bidder, Clyde R. Royals, Ino., Hampton, Va.

Bidg $49, 124 40
107 for engineering and additional work 4,813, 44
Amount chargeable to project 64, 037. 00

To be financed from Fredericksburg Diztrict Interstate & Primary Syatems
Maintenamee Funds.

Frederickeburg District, Plant Mix, Schedule 602-71

Award of conirart to low bidder, Sam Finley, Inc., Roanoke, Va.

RHid $111,087. 0D
105 for engineering and additional work 11,108, 70
Amount chargeabls to project 122, 207. 00

To be financed from Frederlckeburg Dietrict Primary & Becondary Byatema
Maintenance Funds.



Fredericksburg District, Plant Mix, Schedule 603-71
Award of contmact to low bidder, P. C. Gaoodloe & Son, Frederickshurg, va.

Bld $37,818.00
104 for engineering and addifional work 3,781_80
Amount chargeable to project 41, 600,00

Ta be financed from Fredericksburg District Primary System Muaintenance
Funda,

Fredericksburg Diatrict, Plant Mix, Schedule 604-71

Award of contraat to low bidder, Verona Paving Corporation, Portsmouth, Va.

Bid 832, 164. 00
10%, for engineering and additional work 3,216.40
Amount chargeable ig project 35,380.00

To be firanced from Frodericksburg District Primary System Maistenance
Funds.

Culpsper District, Plant Mix, Schedule 701-7]

Award of contract to low bidder, 8. L. Willlamaon Company, Ino.,
Charlottesville, Va.

Bid a228,831.156
10% for engineering and additional wark 22,088,11
Amount chargaable to project 251,714, 0O

To be financed from Culpeper District Primary Bystem Maintenance Funds,

Culpeper District, Plant Mix, Schedule 702-71

Award of contract to low bidder, Lee Hy Paving Corp., Richmond, Va.

Bid $183,4586,02
10% for engineering and additional work 18,948 60
Amount chargeahle to projoect 201,B835.00

To be financed from Culpaper District Primary & Secondary Systems
Mulntenance Funda.



GIJIEEI'_ Dintriut, Plant Mix, Echeduls 703-71
Award of coniract to low bidder, S8am Filnley, Inc., Roanoke, Va.

Bid $442, 82440
104 for enmgineering and additional work A4 2R9. 48
Amount chargeable to project 487,154, 00

To be {lnanced from Culpeper District Primary & Secondary Systems
Maintenance Funds and Rowte 1, Project 0001-078~703, M400 - fhort Range
Project Authorired 12-1-70,

Culpeper Diatrict, Plant Miz, Schedule 704~71 -

Award of contraot to low hidder, Tri-County Agphalt Ca,, Inc, , Leesburg, Ve.

Bid $61, 172. 00
10% for engineering and additional wark 6,117, 20
Amount chargeshle to project &7,288.00

Te be financed from Culpeper District Primary Syatem Malntepance Funda,

Culpeper Distriet, Plant Miz, Schedule 705-71

Awai-d of montrant to low bidder, General Prving Corporatlon, Mamsseas, Va.

Bid £79,998. 70
10% for emgineering and additional work 7,999, 87
Amount ochargeable to praject 87,9599, 00

To be financed from Culpeper Digtrict Primary & Seqondary Systems
Maintenamwe Funda.

Culpaper District, Plant Mix, Schedule 706-71

Award of contract to low bidder, Newton Asphalt Company, Ine., Alexandria, Va.

Bid $192, 547, 00
10% for engineering and additional work 19,254, T0
Amocunt chargeabla io project 211, 808, DO

To be financed from Culpeper District Imterstate, Primary & Secondary
Systeins Mainienanos Funde and Houte 50, Project 0060-039-702 , M400 -
Authorlzed 10-29-70.



Staunton District, Plant Mix, Schedule 805-71

Award of contract to low blddey, Looe Jack Limestons Company, Inc.,
Lynohburg, Va.

Bid (REGULAR) $226,974.96
10% for engineering and additlonal work 22,8087 498
Amownt chargeabls to project 2459, 674,00

To be fimneed from Staunton Digiriat Interataie and Primery Bystems
Malntenance Funda.

Rriztol District, Slurry Seal, Scheduls 88-1-71
Award of contract to low bidder, J & B Slurry Seal Company, Hamlat, N, C.

Bid $ 09,499, 62
10% for englneering and additional work 6,940, 96
Amount chargeable to proj ect 109,450. 00

To he flnanced from Bristol Distyict Primary & Secondary Systema
Maintenance Fuis.

Salem Distrlet, Slurry Sesl, Bchedule B8-2-71

Award of contract to low bidder, J & B Slurry Seal Company, Hamlet, N. C.

Bid $144, 254, B0
10% for engloeering and additional work 14,426, 46
Amount chargeable to project 158, 680.00

To bo financed from Balem Diatriet Primary & Becomdary Systems
Maintenance Funa,

Lynchburg District, Slurry Seal, Schedule 38-3-71
Award of contract to low hidder, J & B Slurry Seal Company, Hamlet, N. C.

Bid 574,049, 41
10% for engineering and additional work 7,404, 94
Amount chargeshle to projact 51,454, 00

To be financed from Lynchburg Diistrict Primary System Maintenance Funds.



Richmond Distriet, Slexry Seal, Schedule 88-4-71

Award of contragt to low bidder, Pavement Seals, In¢c., Norfolk, Va., and
Birsch Comair. Corp., Noriolk, Va.

Bid £73,604. 80
1% for engineering and additional work 7, 360. 48
Amount chargeabls to project 80, 65, Q0

To be financed from Richmond Distrlet Primary & Secondary Systeme
Malnienanee Funds,

Suffolk District, Slurry Seal, Schedule 8§-5-71

Award of contract 10 low bidder, Pavement Seals, Ine. , Norfolk, Va., and
Birsch Conatr. Corp., Norfolk, Va.

Bid $68, 491. 24
10% for engineering and additional work 8,549, 12
Amount chargeable to project 75,340, 00

To he financed from Suffolk Digirict Primary & Secondary Systems Malntenance
Funds.

Fraderickaburg Distriet, 8lurry Seal, Schedule SS-6-71

Awanrd of contract to low hidder, Pavement Seals, Ine., Norfolk, Va., and
Birach Conatruction Corp., Norfolk, Va.

Bid $58, 243. 46
10% for engineering and additional work 5,924,.34
Amourt chargeable to project 65,1688, 00

To be financed from Frederickshurg Diatriot Primary SBystem Malntenance
Furxa.

Culpeper District, Elurry Seal, Schedule 88-7-71

Award of contract to low bidder, Bituminous Products Corporation, Washington, D.C.

Bid $180,809, 12
10% for engineering and additlonal work 14,080.31
Amount chargeable to project 176, 883. 00

To he financed from Culpeper District Becondary System Maintenance Funda.



Staunton Digtrict, 8lurry Seal, Schedule §8-8-71
Award of contract to low bidder, Bat Masonry Company, Inc., Lynehbury, Va.

Bid %15, 485. 90
10% for engineering and additional work 1,548, 59
Amount chargeable to prejoct 17,034, 00

To be financed from Staunion District Primary System Maintenance Funda.

Salem Digtrict, Schedule CRA-ZA

Furnighing, Delivering rnd Applying Plam Mix Bltuminons Material or Asphalt
and Cover Material. Award of oentract to low bldder, Payne Paving Company,
Inc. , Seotteville, Va.

Eid (REGULAR) $8%,319. 30
10% for engineering and additional work 4,331.93
Amount chargeable to project 36,851, 00

To be financed from Salem District Becondary System Maintenance Funds.

Route 95, Projsct Joint Senl 1-T1

Repalr of Joints on Rt. 95, Int. 301 {North of Emporla City Limits) - North
Carolina State Line, Greemville County. Awerd of contract to low bidder,
Ballenger Corporation, Greenville, 8. C.

Bid $25, 021, 40
10% for engineering and pdditional work 2,602.14
Ampunt chargeable to project 27,524, 00

To be financed from Suffelk Disirict Interatate Syatemm Maintenanee Fundd.

MOTION CARRIED.

Movad by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Hairaton,
that the Commisaion ¢onfirm letter ballot actlon rejecting bibds received
March 31, 1871, on the followlng projects and zuthorizing readvertisement
of these projecis:

Brigtol Dietrict, Plant Mix, Contr. Hem 1-C-1

Low bid - 16. 17 over eatimate.



SBiaunton District, Plant Mix, Conty. Hem 8-B-1

Low bid = 20, 5% over estimate,

S8tauunton Disixict, Plaoi Mix, Contr, Item 8-C-I

Low hid = 24, 6% over estimate.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seoonded by Mr. Helrston,
that the Commisglon conflym letter ballot actlton on bide recelved April 14,
1971, on the following project:

Route 1, Project BR-10-70

Bridge Repalr - Rt. 1 over Roanoke River, 0.8 Mi. 8. Of Int. 615 {0DDI-
058-0602), Meclklenburg County. Award of contract to low bidder, J.
Lawson Jones Conatraction Co., Ine., Clarkeville, Vi,

Bid $241,867. 88
10% for engineering and additlonal work 24,186.78
Amount chargeabls to project 2686, 055. 00

To be provided from Rlchmond District Primary System Maintenance Bodget
Funds.

MOTION CARRIED.

On motion of Mr. Fitepatrick, geconded by Mr. Hairstonm,
the Commiasion conflrmed award of contract on hide received Maroh 18, 1971,
on the following project:

Route 672, Project 0B72-077-124, PEL0]

UUnderwater Inspection of Bridge Substructure, Lowman'a Ferry Bridge over
Claytor Lake, Pulaski County. Award of gontyaot to low bldder, Unlerwater
Advisors Engineering Corp. , Edgewater, Md.

Bid %5, 000.00
10 for engineorog and additional work 500, a0
Amount chargeable ta project 5,500. 00

$5, 500, 07 to be provided from funds for Project 0672-077-124, BE10.

MOTION CARRIED.



Moved by Judge Weaver, aoconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the proviaions of Sectlon 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, Uniied 3tates Code, and PPM 20-8, & lopation and design
public hearing waa beld in the Couriroom of the Prince George ounty Court-
houma, Prince Goorge, Virginia, on Februsry 25, 1971, at 10 8. m., for the
porpoas of conaldering the proposed location and dealgn of Route 10 from 0.334
mile west of the Fast Corporate Limits of Hopewell to 0. 062 mile east of the
intersection of Route 1686 in the Clty of Hopewell and Prince George County,
Btate Project 0010-16-105, C601 and D010-074=102, C50]1- and

WHE REAS, proper notice wae glven 1o advance and all thooe
pregent were glven & full opportunity to express their opinions and recommenda-
for or againxt the proposed project ag progonted, and thelr stmiements being
duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, soelal and envircnmental effectz of
the proposed project have been sxamined and glven proper eonsideratlon, and
this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed; now, therefore,

BE IT RESCLVED, that the locatiom and major dealgn features
of thiz project be approved In accordance with the plan as proposed and presentad
at the sald location and design public herring by the Department engineers.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. (Glass, seconded by Judge Weaver,
that

WHEREAS, In accordance with the proviaions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highwaya, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a cambined location
and dogign publlo hearing wae held in the Elon Elementary Schaol laceted on
Route 703 just south of Roule 130 at Elon, Virginia, on March 3, 1971, at
T p.m., for the purpoee of considering the propoged loocation and design of
the Heusens Reoreational Area Access Road, Route 8562 {Salt Creek Road)
from the intersection of Route 130 {Elon Road) to 2. 79 miles south of the
intersection of Route 130 (Elon Road) In AmheTst County, State Froject 0652-
005-140, C501; and

WHE REAS. proper notice waa given in advance and all those
present were glven a full opportunity to exprese thelr opinion® and recommenda-
ttons for or againat the proposed project as premented, and their statemonts
being duly recorded; and



WHEREAS, the economle, socir] and anvironmenta! effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper oonsideration, mnd
this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed; now, therefore,

BE IT REBOLVED, that the logation and major design festures
of this project be approved in accordanre with the plan as proposed and presented
at the gaid location and design public hearing by the Department englneers.

MOTION CARHBIED.

Moved by Mr. Fitepatriok, seconded by Mr. Halrston,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of SBectlon 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a public hearing was
held in the Giles County High Schoo) Audiforium, Pearisburg, Yirginia, on
March 3, 1971, at 16:30 a.m., for the purpose of cmaidering the proposed
looation and deslgn of Route 460 from 0. 345 mile cast of the Eamt Corporate
Limits of Pearishurg to 1,108 mlles eaat of the East Corporats Limita of
Pearisburg, State Project 0460-085-117, C50l; and the deslgh of Roote 460
{Pearinburg Bypass) from 1. 417 miles enst of the East Corporate Limits of
Pearisburg to 1.1 miles wesat of the West Corporate Limits of Pembroka,
State Project 6460-D35-113, CH02; and the loeation apd design of Route 460
from 1.1 miles west of the West Corporate Limite of Pembroke to 0. 51 mile
west of the West Corporate Limita of Pembroke, State Project 6460-035-118,
CH02; and

WHEREAS, proper noilce waa given in advance ahd all those
pregent were given a full opportunity to express thelr opinlons and recommenda-
tions for or against the proposed project as presented, and thelr statements
being duly recoxrded; and

WHEREARB, the eponomic, soclel and envirommental effects of
the propoéed project have heen examined and given proper conslderation, amd
this evidence, along with all other, has been carcfully reviewed; now, therefore,

BE IT REABQLVED, that the location and major design fentures
of Project 0480-085-117,C501 be approved in accordanae with the plan as
proposad and presented at the aaid public hearing by the Department engineers;
and

BE IT FURTHER REBOLVED, that the major design
feminres of the portion of Project ¢460-035-113, C502 from 1.417 miles eant
of the East Corporate Limits of Pearieburg to 1.1 miles west of the Wast
Corporate Limita of Pembroke he approved as proposed and presented at
the said publin hearing hy the Department engineers; and



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that location and major design
foatures of the portlon of Project §460-035-115, Ca02 from 1.1 miles west of
tha West Corporate Limita of Pembroke to 0. 51 mile weet of the West Corporate
Limite of Pombroksa bs approved as proposed and presentad at the said public
hearing by the Department engingers; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that tha relocated porflon of
Project 6460-0356-113, C502 referred to aa the Peariaburg Bypass be deglghated
as o Limited Accesn Highway in accordsnce with Article 4 -~ Chapter 1, Titie 83
of the 1860 Code of Virginis, a8 amended, and [ acoordapce with Highway
Commission policy. '

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Eakin, seconded hy Judge Weaver,
that

WHEREAS, in ancordance with the provislons of Section 128
of Title 28 - Highwaya, United Biates Code, and PPM 20-8, a combined
loaation and deslgn publis hearing was held in the Multl-Purpoas Mrdison
Elemextary School, 382% Norih Stafford Bireet, Arlington, Virginia, on
December 3, 1970, at 7:30 p. m., for the purpose of considering the proposed
lopation and design of the bridge and approaches over Pitomit Run near the
Intergection of Houte 123 on Route 120 in Arliogton County, State Project
0120-000-107, PE101, RW201, C501, B50¢: and

WHEHEAS, proper notioe was given in advanoe and ull thoze
present were given n full opportimity to express their opintons And recommends-
tione for or againat the proposed project se prosented, and their statoments
baing duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economie, social and envircnmental effecis of
the proposed project have been examined and plven proper consideration, and
thiz evidence, along with all other, hom been carefully reviewed; pow, therefore,

BE IT REBOLVED, that the locatiom and major design features
of this project be epproved In aecordance with the plan as proposed and preaented
at the said loeation and design public hearing by the Department engineers.

MOTION CARRIED.



Moved by Mr. Eakin, aeconded by Ar. Baughen,
that

WHEREAS, in accordanee with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a location and design
publie hearing was held in the Robert E. Lee Hirh 8chool Axditorivm, 6640
Franconia Road, Fairfax, Virginla, on Janeary 28, 1271, at 7:80 p.m. , for the
purpoee of conaldering the proposed loeation and deaign of Route 644 from
0,118 mile eaet of the tnierssction of Route §6 to 1,617 miles east of the Inter—
section of Route 85, State Project 0644-029-187,CH01,C502 and Route TS
from the imtersection of Aoube 644 to 0. 662 mile gouth of the intorageation of
Route 644, State Project 0789-029-198,C501, 0502 and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and mll those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinfons and recommenda-
tiomg for or againet the proposed project as presented, and their statements
being daly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the soonomiic, Sopial and environmetial effects of
the proposed project have bean examined and given proper conaideration, and
this evidence, along with all othor, haa been carefully reviswed; and

WHEREAS, &5 4 result of information recelved at sald hearing
pome chanpges have heeh made: now, therefore,

BE IT RESCLVED, that the location and major design features
of Project 0789-029-198,C501, C502 he approved in accordance with the plar
ax propoged and presented ab the said public hearing hy the Department
engnecre; amd

BE IT FURTHEE RESOLYED, that thallouatiun amnd major
destgn features of Project 0644-029-197,C50L, C502 be approved as proposed
and presernted at the sald public hearing by the Depariment engineers, uaing
the relocation from Roso Street enat, amended to provide for six lanes of
pavement with curh, gutter and sidewalks throughout, to shift the centerline
io tha north as far as feasihle just west of the Richmond, Fredericksburg and
Potomac Rallwry, and to provide proper acesse to the Key Intermediate Schocl.

MOTION CARRIED.



Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, asconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEHREASR, in accordance with the provigions of Section 128 of
Title 28 - Highways, United Btates Code, and PPM 20-8, a combined locetion
and demign public hearing was held io the Town Hall at Narrows, Virginia, on
March I8, 187}, at 2 p_.m., for the purposs of considering the propomed location
and dosign of Routes 61 ard 100 from the Intersection of Center Strest to the
north end of the Mill Creek Bridge in Giles County and the Town of Narrows,
Siate Projects 0061-035-108, PE101, C501; 0l00-085-1¢4, PE1OL, C5M; and

WHEREAS, proper notioe was glven in advance and all those
present were glven a full opportuntty to exprese their opintone and recommenda-
tiona for or against the proposed projacts as presented, and ihelr statements
being duly recorded; and

WHE REAS, the sconomic, pocial and envirommental affects of
the propoasd projecta have been examined and given proper congideration and
thig evidence, along with all ather, has been carefully reviewsd; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the locaiion apd ma)or design featores
of these projects be approved in accordanoce with the plah a8 proposed andg
presented at the pald location and design public hearing by the Department
enginoers.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Judge Weaver, saconded by Mr. Duokworth,
that

WHEREAR, In accordance with the provisiong of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United Btates Code, and PPM 20-3, a publir hearing
wae held in the Nottoway County Courthouse, Nottoway, Virginia, on
November 18, 1970, at 10 a. ., for the purpose of considering the proposed
deaign of Route 440 (Blackatone Bypass) from 2. 274 miles west of the Dinwiddie-
Nottoway Coonty Line to 2,74 milep eant of the Eagt Corporate Limite of Crewe
in Nottoway County, State Project 7460-08T-101, C501: and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those
nregant were given a full opportunity to exprees their opinions and resommenda-
tiong for or againat the propoaed project an presented, and their atatements
being duly rocorded; and



WHEREAS, the economic, socinl 4nd environmental effocts of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper conaideration, and
this evidence, glong with all other, has heen carefully reviewed; and

WHEREAS, as g result of information received at the said
hoaring, certain rocommendations have been incorporated in our plans; pow,
therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the major design featurens of thia project
be approved in accordance with the plan as proposed and preasnted st the said
design public hearing hy the Department engineerse, amendead to provide access
st Route Bl4, to adjust frontage roads to better acrve loeal traffie and provide
for an ultimatae four-lane faoility Inte Blackatone along the alignment presented
for Route BOB.

MOTION CAHRIED.

Moved by Mr. Baughsn, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEREARB, In accordance with the provialons of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-3, a location public
hearing was held in the Page County Conrthonse, Luray, Virginia, on
February 17, 1971, at 10 a,m,, for the purpose of considering the propoasd
location of the Route 340 Bypasa from the intersection of Route 340, 0,64
mile north of the intersection of Route 845 at Newpoxt, to the Intersection
of Rowte 211, 5.48 miles west of the Weat Corporate Limits of Luray in
Page County, Btate Project 0340-069-109, PELOL; and

WHEREAS, proper notice waa given in advance and all those
presemt were glven a full opportunity to expreas their opinions and recommenda-
tlong for or against the proposed project as presernted, and thely staiements
belng duly recorded; and

" WHEREAB, the economic, socinl and shvironmental effects of
the proposed preojact have been examined and given proper consideratlon, and
this evidence, along with all ather, has been carefully reviewed; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, thet the location of this project be approved
In apcordance with the plan as proposed and presented gt the gaid losation
public hearing hy the Department engineers.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Glass, seoonded by Judge Wenver,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Seation 128 of
Title 28 -~ Highwags, Unfted States Code, a publie hearing waa held In the
auditorium of the Appomatiox Elementary Schonl, Appomatiox, Virginla, st
2:90 p.m,, on July 14, 1988, conoerning the proposed location of the Route 460
Bypasa of Appomattox, Virginia, Irem 0,185 mile west of the West Corporate
Limita of Appomettonr to 0.488 mile cast of the East Corporate Limks of
Appomatiox, Virginia; and

WHEREAS, on Qotoher 13, 1966, the Highway Commisgion
approved the location of the ahove described Appomaitox Bypasa along the
location presented at the public hearing on July 14, 1966; and

WHEREAS, the lopation pregented and approvad provided at-
grade interpections throughout; and

WHEREAS, our policy now provides that all routes be separated
or interchanges proposed or provided om llmited access bypasaes; and

WHEREAS, as# a regult of the change in poliey, a restudy wase
made and it was determined by the Department engineara, Appometiox Coonty
Board of Supervisors and the Appomatiox Town Coungil, that changed conditions
justified ancther location public hearing: and

WHEREAS, in agcordance with the provisions of S¢etion 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United Siatea Code, and PPM 20-B, 1 gecond locatlom
public hearing was held in the Appomattox County Courthouse, Appomattox,
Virginia, on June 23, 1970, at 7:30 p, m, , conoerning the propesed Route 480
Bypass of Appomettox from 0. 72 mile west of the West Corporate Limii= of
Appomaitox to ¢, 72 mile east of the East Corporate Limits of Appomattos, in
Appomattox County, State Project 7460-006-101; and

WHEREARB, the previously approved location now designated
Line "A™ and ancther line farther to the north designated Line "B™ were
presemted for further consideration; and

WHEREAS, proper hotice was glven in advance and ell thosa
present were given a Tull opportunity (o express thelr cpinions and recommenda-—
tiona for or aguningt the proposed improvement under coneideration, and their
gtatementa being duly recorded: and

WHE REAS, the economie, social and environmentsl effects of
the proposed impravement have been examloed and glven propar consideration,
and this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed; and



WHEREAS, information received at and devyeloped since the
public hegring in aooperation with the local governing bodles Indicries that
wn gdjustment 1n the west end of Line "B" bringing i clossT to the West
Corporate Limita of Appomattox will reduce property damage aod provide
bettor traffic service; now, therefore,

BE IT REBOLVED, that the Commissfon rescind the action
taken on October 13, 1B66; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Appomatiox Bypasa
location corridor deaignated "B" be appToved as proposed and presented by
the Department engineera gt the socond loostion public hearing on June 23,
1670, modified to be sloser t6 the West Corporate Limits of Appomattcx and
provide a full interchange with Route 26,

BE IT FURTHER RESBOLVED, that this project be deslgnated
a8 8 Limited Acosss Highway in accordance with Arvticle 4 - Chapter 1, TItle 33
of the 1950 Code of Virginin, as amended, and in secordance with Highway
Commisaion palicy.

RE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to S8cction 23.1-34
and Beotion 33, 1-2% of the 1960 Code of Virginia, ag amended, the proposod
Rypass of Appomattox, approximately 3.0 miles in length, be added to the
Primary System of Highwaya.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Duekworth, seconded by Mr. Halraton,
that

WHEREAS, Route 29 In Madimon County has been altered
end reeonstructed a9 shown on plane for Project 6029-056-107, C501, BE01; and

WHEREAS, two sections of the old road are no Jonger necessary
ag a publle road, the new road sexving the same citizens as the old, and one
sootion of the old road ia to be translerred to the Ssoondary System;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursasnt to
Section 33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.19 mile of
the ald lncation of Route 29, shown in blae and designated as Sections 1 and B
on the plat dated January 26, 1871, Project 6020-0568-107,C50]1, B601, be
ahandoned ag a part of the State Highway System;



BE IT ALSCQ FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Seotion 33. 1-35
of the Code of Virginia of 1950, ap amended, 0.55 mils of the old loestion of
Route 20, shown io red and designated as Bection 2 on the plat and project referrad
to bereinabove, be transferred from the Primary System to the Secondary System

of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Duckworth, seconded by Mr. Hairstoa,
that

WHEREAS, Route 19 In Rugeell County hae been aliered apd
reconstructed es shown on plana for Project 0019~0828-103, C501: and

WHEREAB, four sectiona of the old road are no longer necessary
for purpopes of the State Highway System, & new rosd having heen comstructed
in 1{eu thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that pursuant to
Section 38, 1-144 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0. 88 mile
of the old location of Routes 19 and Alternate 58, Project 0019-083-103, C501,
shown in yellow and designated as Segtions 1, 2, 3 and 4 on the plat dated
December 18, 1870, be discontinued ay & part of the 8tate Hipghway System.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Duckworth, seconded by Mr. Hairaton,
that

WHE REAS, Route 80 in Buchanan County ham been altered and
recongtructed 8s ahown on plans for Project 0080=-018-102, C501, B602: and

WHEREASB, one (1) aection of the old read {2 no longer neceasary
as a public road, the new road serving the same cltizens as the old, and one
(1) section of the old read is no longer necessary for purpcses of the State
Highway System and one {1) section of the old road is to be transferred to the
Secondary System;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33, 1-148 of the Cods of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0. 04 mlle of
the ald location of Route 30, shown {n blue and demignated a» Bection 3 on
the plat duted Aoguet 88, 1970, Project 0080-013-102,C60]1, BA02, be shandoned
a8 a part of the State Highway Syatem:



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that purswant to Section 38, 1-144
of the Code of Virginia of 1850, as amendead, 0.904 mile of old location of
Route 80, ahown in yellow and designated as Beotion 3 on the plat and project
referred to hereinnbove, be discontinued as a part of the State Highway Byatem;

BE IT ALSO FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33,1-85
of the Code of Virginla of 1950, a8 amended, 0.13 mile of the old ineetion of
Routs 80, shown in rod and designated as Saction 1 on the plat and project
refsTTed to herelnabove, he transferred from the Primary Bystem to the
Becopdery Syatem of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Fitwpatrick, seconded by Mr. Hairston,
that

WHEREAS, undar suthority of Section 358. 1-48 of the Code of
Virpinia of 1250, as amended, request in made by the City of Bediord for
maintenance payments at the rate of $1,100 per mile anmually on additional
streeta mecting required standards. '

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT BESQLVED, that the guarterly
paymenta at the rate of $1, 100 per mile ennually be made to the City of
‘Bedford on additional streets tatallpg 1. 88 miles and meeting etandards
required by the aforsmentioned section of the Code effeciive beginning
April 1, 1971, for the quarterly payment dus after June 30, 1371. The
additlonal atreeta and mileage aligible for payment are deseribed on the
attaghod tabulation sheets Neos. 1 and 2.

These additions, totaling 1. 98 miles, will increase the total
mileage in the Clty of Bediord from 22. 28 miles to 24.26 miles of approved
stroeta.

MOTION CAEBRIED.



357

#Mouibug domyfl|y jo =jdug .o\..
QaANDIE
IIHN»\!V\'\.\\\\..

(696T) T®eg .ﬁmgmwpa 260°6.6gh | .0F 05 | LS4y P my TERERAFIEY ) L vestL €t

mﬁ-u-._ wel ¥ - . ' . I r
aﬁumruma.ﬁ. LI S R mu_jiq.u.! T e R R e e e T T T T s e T T T L e
Jadim ¥ F TN R e S
{6961) I®ag wwmth L0, TEE | ok 10§ | ¢ wosTIR V7 AgTunimuo] b pocasipratte

3 L

(H96T) -1 ! auoqs Z Y- -, 07 € A qusuinaed R .
ﬂmﬂmﬂﬂuv M.D Wh.ﬂ_ﬂ_ﬂ_m _.Gn.... nﬁw..... A\\\N\u. ._.D H..HHJ. = mn.__.__._.v.mnﬂ _._m ._n.h......H—_n__ﬂJJ..wﬁw _......r...
(046T) €-1 uwﬂmmw.m- mm_”..m.mlm 10Ty 0 1 08 SRR VU Ry MOTASEAT] ) i G0V T4

0Z6TY §-T UGS " |rs . i =7 :
( ’ peustto STHO- QTS 122 |06, ﬂ.h rWMammw R WRNeg, i uosuy to
Ba SUCLE Ao - J S DUE TN ASTATESTS Ml moLONTY 4
ﬁm@.m_._”u Teag mwm.ﬂmﬁﬂﬂhﬂm.mw _.ﬂD h_m.m. _Dm _G.m __ qh_.m..,..ru.m\. Uy e MBTATESTS ..“..M. Pl e el r wi T
m - - L= _— N _

(6961-6961) €-I ﬁwﬂmwn%wmf,-_: 606 10F 1051 0oy oy R A e

{6061} Tu=g9 oty T .
pasn .H.,m_m.ﬂ.. O RHTH A0€ 00 2 .+ POOMRBRTY Ay Poonfuog .._m.ﬂ.....uhuﬂ.qa_u_.ow T
(696T) Tveg 1mmmwmame”u:m 48 0F _amﬁm.mmnnummnﬂm LuBpaTan | rsvarzaTs 4

. ) A0dY” 4 sueg cgtp i
Ty &- BUGIE |, . . S o T
(Qoel) e-I ﬁmﬁwﬂh#&ﬂﬂ.ﬂmm whif 102 | 0% Jesresns pug PY g58a04 MmNt asn €
A . "f.n
(046T) £-1 ﬂwmwwm, mmmmm.ﬁmiﬁ 0T 108 LW puUTTUSY  vhiy WTWRUNOR | - 7 Pacsidl '3
L s el |

(0LET) E-I pupgs (s Lol HBS | 10C 109 vLlEs ine DIageed 5 o4 rUTINST T
" .mmnmau #ﬂﬁmmkmbﬂ, i BARSEE s -

ENAYNIH ASY4HNS 35vA Hldis HlOlw |. (30umyz P03 3] A2Ga Saapim 4] _
ETH 40 | $3TW L334 |IDVHuns Ad D LIEULS JC TWYN

{  3dAL ‘ BdAL | HLION3T  ; ocuvH | oL Kous |

{ M) HATNIONT SEVAHIH 0 “Ld3d X4 QHHUNEU._—MN.{___WN _H_N.Edn: HAOTINE R EDD FHL AT (1Ll oy

o5y So o JHISANDTR IOV I TN TVNQLLIOIYV Tviol

G Al z
A fpaoclpag 1o £110 IVIIDINTIK
‘T 833g IXENRONINY F961 "VINITHIA 20 JUO03 THL 30 V566 KOLLDAS

0og'e 20 SSIXT K] SXOLLY L1404 HLIA SNAOL (XY SALD

CACOIUITT I TITIU TS AWrdlr T AT FeTAT TS o -



mwuiBuy skomySipy 1o ....-n_!n_

\\é\w\

1 __
' !
| .
ﬁ :
i i i
|
] | |
R Lo A o e el eTess go—En— T EE woTYoeT i
Ispun sjusuied poreueqiTen IQl @8BS ITU AIRPUROTSR !
; s profpas 7o [l i R ag poaafhilr 2In i
PYET 04-696T & edoF UnTim 373493  ELOH !
T : "
_. _
Y : G VAR P R S
(2t ) wmmﬂ COT aunp PATUITRIO s
AT ; F. ST CRREDTEE . e
{406 93%d ‘gzzlag) SHET *5T SOQUELLL JPHDTLEQ .|
- ;
%M.WI 12061 0T i ]
~ -~ ’ _
N .
(QL6T) Tees auoA s THOO-16TE] (0t 106 #4507 ¥ 83 THTT Foy OBUSTE T FERE RIS TR
. paysnaal L o tedon ;
SHUYWAY IOV IUNS “_ 35va HLOIM HLigin ! {EduGlY YAOR B |} AADe BEPIN 1)
. dD _ 40 saTW 1334 [ADvduns | AU : L33Mis 40 Swedl
‘FdAL W| AdAL HLIHT gavH aL wWons
_ (- 1T} YFANIONT SAVAHIH JO I3 A9 GIIDIHY > SN NG TEE ALY ML LH QRLIINLGS
T 70 e GELSTNOTN TOVITHS TYNOLLIGAY TvIOL

Hn ‘picjbed J0 ATy MLTIVAIDINIK

‘2 23eg

LAARIKIWNY W6 “VINIDUIA A0 IO LY A0 ¥ 581 ROLLXs
004" IO SSALINH KI SNOLLY 1403 [LLM SN, GNY 82111

LT TIT

TTMIR

WM AL AT el rasretr



Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Hairston,
that

WHEREAS, the Town of Gordonsville s operating under
Section 33.1~-82 of the Code of Virginia whereby the atreects must have a
right of way width of 30 feet and paved aorface width of 12 feet to be eligible
for Bbte maintenanes: and

WHEREAS, the Town Counoil hy resolution hai reguested the
Virginiz Department of Highways to change their maintenance agreement from
Bectlon 33.1-82 {0 Seotion 33.1-79 as the Town does not have the equipment
necessary to improve their strests and due totheir bond indeblednessa of
$447,000, it 15 lmpoaglble for them to buy thla equlpment or hire contractors
within the next peveral years: amd

WHE REAR, the Town's progent Stete maintainsd mileage of
6.91 miles 18 below that which it wonld have boen eligible for had the choice
been made originally; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town of Gordomeville's requeat for
& change of thalr maintenangs from Section 38.1-82 of the Code t¢ Section 33, 1-79
of the Code be approved.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved hy Mr. Flizpatrick, secondad by Mr. Hairaton,
that

WHEREAS, under awthorlty of Seotion 38.1-43 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, as amended, request is made by the Town of Pogquoson for
maintenapce payments at the rate of $L, 100 per mile annually on additional
streeta mesting required standazds.

NOW, THEREFORE, RE IT RESOLVED, that the quarterly
payments it the rate of §1,100 per mile anpurlly be made to the Town of
Poquoaon on additional streets totallng 0.65 tmile and mestihg standards
required by the aforementioned sgction of the Code effoctive beglming
April 1, 1871, for the quarterly paymemt due after June 3¢, 1971, The
soditiong] streets and mileage eligible for payment Are described ag followa:

Wilson Drive - Pagture Rd. 0.19 Mi. 8.E, to End--0.1% Mile
Hansom Drive - Hunts Neck Rd. 0.22 Mi. N. to End~0.22 Mile

Wendell Cirole - Hansom Drive 0.06 Mi, W. to End --0. 05 Mile



Sandy Bay Drive - Bayview Dr, 0,12 Mi. N, to Exd —— 0.12 Mile
S8andy Bay Drive -~ Bayvlew Dr. 0.07 Mi. 8. to End
of PRvement -== ), 07 Mile

The above additiona, totaling 0. 85 mile, will increase the total
milerge 1n the Town of Poquoson from 25, 84 mlles to 26, 59 miles of spproved
atreeis.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Fltzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Hairston,
that

WHEREAS, under muthoriiy of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
virginia of 1060, 88 amended, request is made by the Town of Vienna for
meintenance paymonis at the rate of §1, 100 par mile annually on additional
atresta meeting required standards.

Nﬁw THEREFCRE, BE IT AESOLVED, that the quarterly
pnrmms st tha rate of $1,100 per mlle annually be made to the Town of
Vienna on additional streets totaling 0,40 mile and meeting standards requoired
by the aforementioned gection of the Code effective begimming January I, 1971,
for the quarterly payment due after March 3i. 1971. The additional streets
and mileage eligible for payment are described as follows:

Apomi Court - Aponl Road 8. W. to End ~-er-———— 0. 04 Mils
Aylto Road =~ Aponi Road to Redwood Dy, —————=-==~ 0. 05 Mile
Aponi Road - Adshi Road to Town Lina -———————— 0.1& Mlle
Omondic Circle ~ Aponi Road N_E, fo Epd ——-~=——v-~= 0,00 Mlle
Jede Court .~ Knoll Street N. to End ——————————- 0. 05 Mila

The above addttione, totaling 0.40 mile, will Incresse the
total mileage in the Town of Vienna from 51.14 miles to 61. 54 mlles of
approved streets.

MOTION CARRIED.



Movod by Mr. Glasa, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEREASB, by proper resclutioms, the Boards of Bupervisors
of Amberst, Bedford, Cgmpbell, Carroll, Loudoum, Loujsa, Rappahennock
and Sussex Countles have requested that certain roads, which no longer serve
as 4 publin necesgity, be discontinued as parts of the Secondrry System of

Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33. 1-150 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, 28 amended, the following
roads ba dizcontinued as parts of the Becondary System of Highways, effective
this data: ' '

Amherat County = Sec. 1, 2, 3, and 4 of old loeation
Rts. 1023 ,1040, 1027 & 102% within
limitm of Proj. 0029-005-104,C50L --0.21 Mile
Redford County - See. 9, 25 and 28 of old location
Rt. 6491, botween Sta. 41480 and
Sta. 134400, Proj. 0691-009-148,
C501,BE1A —- 0,31 Mile
Campbell Coumty - BSec. 3 of Rt. 712 from &ta. 751476
southerly 0.08 Mi., Proj. 6029-0i5-
104, C501 -~ —=0.08 Mile
Carroll County = Bee. 3 of Rt. 736 from (. 04 MI.
E. of Bt. 85T tc 0. 09 Mi. E. of .
Rt. 867 0. 05 Mile
=~ Bee, 1, 15 & 20 of Ri. 683 between
Rt. 62 and Rt, 685 -——-———————su — 0. 19 Mila
- Sec. 12 & 17 of Rt, 638 between
Rt. 221 & Bt. 782 — 0. 1T Mile
Loudoun County - Sec. 3 of old looation R, 722 from
Bta. 63+60 to Sta. 70+20, Proj. (722-
063-130, 501 ——- - 0. 18 Mile
Loulsa County - Bso. 4 of pold location Rt. 804 from
Sta. 16+50 {Ri. 604) to Sta. 42+00
{Rt. 604}, Proj. 0084-054-101,P404- 0.43 Mile
= See¢. 1 of old locetion Rt., 618 from
Ste. 34+00 (Rt. 613) to Sta. 40450
{Rt. €13} and See. 3 of old locatlan
Ri. 626 from S8ta. 22+25 (Rt. 626)
ta Sta. 33+35 (Rt. 626), Proj, 0064-
054-101, P402 0. 52 Mile




Rappahamock County — Rt. 707 from 1. 63 Mi. W, of
Rt. 800 to 0.38 MIi. N. of

Rappghanpock=-Madison CL

(0.89 Mi.) and Rt. 650 from

0,79 M1, B.E. of Bt. 626 to

0.41 Mi. N.E. of Rt. 615

{0.00 Mi.) 1.79 Miles
Bussex County - 8Seec. 3, 4, 5, 9& 1l of old

location Rt. 642 hetween

Sita, 38+42 pnd Sta, 1765+58,

Proj. 0642=-081-116, C50] =~——=mwmw== 1,65 Milen

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Hai rston, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33. 1-221 of the Code of Virginiz provides
a fund for fiacal 1971-72 of $1, 500,000 to ", . .be expendad by tha Commission
for conatructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving access roads
within countles, citles and towns to industrial siters on which manufacturing,
proceaning or other estahlishmenta will be bullt under firm coniract or are
alveady construcied. ™: and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Grayson County has
by resolution requested the uae of industrial aceegs fumds to provide proper
accass to the new faclility belng conatructed hy My. Apparel, Incorported,
off Route 16 and just south of Troutdale in Grayeon County, estimated to aost
320, 000; and

WHEREAR, it appaara that thigz requeat falls within the intent
of Sectfen 33.1-221 and haz complied with the provisions of the Highway
Coemmlsglon's policy on the use of industrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that 320, 000 from the
industrial access fund for 1971-7Z be allocated for the purpose of conetructing
an pcooss road to the new faclliiy of Mx. Apparel, Incorporated, off Roate 18
and just south of Troutdale in Grayeon County, Project 0876-086-162, C501,
contingent apon the necessary ripht of way and adjustment of wtilitics being
provided at no cost to tho Commaonwoealth and the industry's entering intec a
fixm contract for the conatruction of its facilitles.

MOTION CARRIED.



Muoved by Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr. Halrston,
that

WHEREAR, Seotion 83, 1-281 of the Coade of Virginla provides a
fund for fiacal 187i-T2 of 31,500,000 to ... be expended by the Commlsaion for
constructing, reconstructing, maintalning or improving nccess roads within
oounties, cliles and towna to Indamtrial sites on which manufacturing, proceseing
or other eatablishmants wlill he bellt under firm aontract or are already constructed. ';
and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Albemarle County has by
proper resolition requeated the uae of induatrial access funda to improve
exlsting Routo 678 between Romie 250 and Route 738 to provide adequate access
to the faoility of Dettor, Edwards & Morria, Incorporated, to be bailt on
Route 738 just past of Rowte 676 In Albemarle County, estimated to ooat
$13, 000; and

WHEREAS, it appoars that this request falls within the intent
of Section 33.1=-221 and has complied with the provigions of the Highway
Commisoion'a policy on the use of industrial accenas funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, EE JT RESOLVED, that $13, 000 from
the Indusirial access fund for 1971-72 be allocated for the purpose of providing
proper aecess to the new facllity of Dettor, Edwarde & Morria, Incorporated,
to be located cm Route 73R just sast of the Intersection of Route 676 1n Alhamarle
Coupty, Project 0676=-002-145, C501, contingent upon the Indostry’s entering into
2 Iirm contract for the construction of its facility, and the necessary right of
why and adjustment of utilities being provided at no cost to the Industrial access
fomnd,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Halraton, seconded by Mr. Glags,
thet

WHEREAS, Soction 88.1-22]1 of the Code of Virginia provides &
fund for fiscal 1871-72 of $1,500, 000 to . . . be expended by the Commission
for constructing, reconstrueting, meintaining oy improving nccesa roads within
counties, citied and towna to indwatrisl sites on which manufacturing, processing
or cther establishments will be ballt under firm contract or are already con-
atructed, ;

WHERFEAS, the Duffield Development Authority, which iz 4 part of
the LENOWISCO Planning and Eoonomic Development Commission, the Board



of Supervisors of Scolt County, and the Town Counecll of Duftield have by
regolution requested the uae of induatrial access funds to provide access to
the new facility of Virginia Birminghsm BEolt, Incorporated, Projoct 0ATD-
084-120, G601, in Soott Cownty, estimated to coat $150, 000; and

WHEREAB, it appears that thia request falls within the Intent
of 8ection 38,1-221 and had eomplisd with the provisions of the Highway
Commiagion's polioy on the uge of industrial access fonds.

. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $150, 000 from
the Industrial access func for 1971-72 be alloeated for Project 0879-084-130,
501, 1.16 mile, to serve the new facility of Virginia Birmingham Bolt,
Incorporated, in the Duffield Industrial District Park - Section I, in Scott
County, contingemt wpon (1) advice from the industry that it has enfered inio
a firm contynet for the capetruetion of its plant: and (2) the necessary right of
way and adjustment of utilities being furnished at no cost to the Commonwealth.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Flizpatrick, secomled hy Mr. Duckworth,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginla provides a
fund for fiscal 1971-72 of $1, 500, 000 to ", .. be expended by the Commirgion
for constructing, reconstructing, maintaiping or improving aceess roads
within counties, cities and towns to industrial gites on which manufacturing,
Processing or other establishments will be bullt under firm contragt or ars
already constructed . ”; and

WHEREAS, the Boarnd of Supervigors of Poleski Cowmty has by
resclutics requested the use of industrial acoess funds to construst 0,13 mile
of road to serve the new facility to be construcied by the Marmon Group, which
is te be located off Route 611 {1. 29 mile east of the ECL of Pulagki), estimated
to poat $23, 00D; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this requeat falls within the intent
of Section 28.1-22] and haa complied with the provisioms of the Highway
Commlesion's policy on the owe of indusirial accese funds.

NOW, THEREFOHE, BE IT RESOLVED, thai £23, 000 from the
industrial acceas fund for 1971-72 be allocated for the purpose of conatructing
Projact 0804-077-128,C60l, a distanoe of 0,13 mile in Pulaskl Courty, to serve
the new facility of the Marmen Group, contingent upon the necessary right of
way aml edjustment of utilities heing provided at no ¢oat to the Commonwealth,



and the induatry's antering into a firm cantraot for the conatruction of ita
facility.

MOTION CARHIED.

Moved by Judge Weaver, agconded hy Mr. Fhepairiok,
that

WHEREAS, the Highway Commission at lts meeting cm December 19,
1963, adopted 2 reviged policy covering the movement of moblle homes, pre-
fabricated houss sections and boate on trailers with widths [n excess of 1074"
but not more than 12' with each movement being covered by a single trip permit;
and

WHEREAB, the number of pexymits issued for the movement of
the afcrementioned itema im incroaeing mpproximately 20 porcent each year
resulting In a considerable work load for the Department of Highways; and

WHEREAS, it iz felt that the movement of mobils homes, pre=
fabricated house sectiong and boats on trailers pan be effestively controlled
by the izsusnce of permita over apecified approved routes for s perlod of
thirty-days, thereby allowing the Department of Highways to proceds requenis
for the movement of sach ltemm withoot additional paraonnal ang expense.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the State
Highway Commisaion hereby authorizes the Permit Engineer to laaue pexmlis
for a period of approximately thirty-days for the movement of mohile homes=,
prefabricated housa sections and boats on trallers with widthe In excess of
10'4" but not more than 12°. Sald permits shall he izsued to qualified movers
and shall specify approved routes. '

MOTION CARRIED.

The chalrman informed the Commisston of authorization by
the Fedexral Highway Adminlstration of the pddition to the Tnteratate Syatem
of a route from junctlon with Interstate Rowe 64 In the City of Hampion via &
croesing of Hampton Roads to Craney Island, to he depignpted Route 684.



Moved by Mr. Hairstom, soconded by Mr. Duckworth,
that

WHEHEAS, on October 29, 19370, the State Highway Commiss=icn
adopted rules and regulations governing movement of traffic through Big Walker
and Ezat River Mountain Tunhels on Interatate 77: and

WHEREASH, these regulations preclmde the passage of vehicles
equipped with Liquid Petrolsum Gas in excess of two 20-poiuxd bettles; and

WHEREAS, recoreational vehiclea equipped with L. P Gas have
more than doublad in recert yeara, due in part io Federal and State efforis In
reduoing air pollution; and

WHEREAS, Iollowing a study condurted by congultant engineers,
the State Highway Commisaion, cn March 18, 1971, approved relaxing the
regulationg at the Hampton Roade Tumnel to allow passage of vehicles squipped
with two containers not exceeding 45 pounds each of L. P. Gas; therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the rules and repulationa for the I-77
tunnels o amended {0 sllow papeage of vehicles egulpped with two contalners
not exceedlng 46 poundds each of L. P. Gas and that this change in the rules
is in conformance with the 1970 Standarde and Recommendationg of the Department
of Traneporiation and the Nmtional Fire Froteotion Association for the control
of L. P. Gas containers; however,

EE IT FURTHER REBOLVED, that all vehicles equipped with
L, P. Gaa containers used as a vehiele aceessory for cooking fuel, henting,
refrigeration, ete., are permitied passage throogh the tunnels only if the
tunks are completely shut off and secursly attached to the vehicle.

MOTION CARRIED.

On motlon of Judge Weaver, seconded by Mr. Fitspatriek,
the Commiseion approved the tentatlve allocation of Intevptate, Kurel
Frimary and Urban Construciion fundg for the fiscsl year 1871-72. Tabulation
attached.

The chairman stated an invitation had heen received from
Dr. Edgar F. S8hannon, President of the University of Virginin, for the
Commlsston to hold ite meeting of November 1L, 1971, at the University.



Moved by Mr. Eakin , seconded by Mr. Fitepatrick,
that

WHEREAS, in conpection with Route 2504, State Highway Project 7250
104-101, BRW-201, the Conmormwealth acquired eertain lands from Millmont Devalop=-
ment Corporation by Cartificats Number C=14562, ap recorded in Deed Book 296,
Page 289, in the Offica of the Clark of the Corporation Court of the City of
Charlotteavilla, came for which is comcluded; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commissioner has certified in wriring that
the residue of the parcel of land so acquired lylng soutrh of and adjacent to
the sputh propeosed right of way and limited access 1line of Ramp G from a point
approdimately 353 fsat opposite approximate swurvey Station 62403.00 (centerline
proposed gouthbound lane of Boute 29) to a point approximately 80 feet vppoaits
approximate survey Statiom 1362 (cemterline Ramp G) 1im not needed for the uses
of the State Highway System and sale of peme js deemed by him to be in the pub=
lic intarest.

HOW, THEREFORE, in acsordapce with the provisiona of Sectiosa 33,1-93
of the 1950 Coda of Virginis, as amended, it is the judgement of this Commia-
gion that the sale of the portion of land, so certified, is 1in the public
interest and rthe Srate Aighway Coomissioner ig hereby authorired to execute a
deed 1o the pame of the Commonwealth, ronveying same, without warranty, to the
adjoining landowmer of record in partial exchange for an Agreememt aftar Certl=-
ficatge for the land reguired.

Motioa Cartiaed.

Moved by Mr., Eakin , aeconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, in commecticon with Boute 86, State Highway Projeact 0QB6=108-
101, EW=-202, the Commomwealth acquired certain lands, portione of which lie
outelde of the normal right of way from John C. Searcy, Jr., and Hallie Catz
Bearcy by Deed dsted February 10, 1967, as recorded in Deed Book 539, Pege 41,
aAnd (llis Thurwan Jackson amd Venice Lynch Jacksan by Deed dated April 17, 1967
asx recopded in Doad Book 441, Page 270, in the Office of the Clerk of rha Cor-
poratica Court of the City of Danville; and

WHEREAS, the Btate Highway Commizgioner hasm certified in writing that
the reeidues of the parcels of land, so acquired, lying northwest of and adja-
cent £o the northwest revised proposed vight of way and limited access line
(4=7-71) of Eoute 86 frem & point 55 feet oppogite murvey Station 188407 {murvay
canterline Rocte 86) to a point 55 fest-oppomite purvey Station 135+28 (survey
centerline Routs 86}, and also lying porthwest of and adjacent to the sorthwest
reviged proposed right of vay and linfred accese line {4=7=-71) of Route 85 from
4 point 55 feet opposite survey Statiom 189417 (purvey centerline Route 86) to
a point 80 feet oppomite survey Station 190407 (aurvey centeriine Boute 86), are
ot needed for the usea of the State Highway Systam and tha pale of sama i
deempd by him to ba in the public intersge,



ROW, THEREFORE, in eccordance with the provisions of Sectiom 33.1-%93
of tha 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, it is the judgement of the Scace High~
way Commigeicn that rthe gale of the portione of lapd, so certified, is in the
public interest and the State Highway Commissioner is hereby authorired to
gxecute & deed, in the name of the Commonwealth, conveying same, without war-
TéULY, to the adjoinlng landownex of record at a conasideration satisafactory to
the State Right of Way Engineer and subject to such restrictioma as he may deem
requinite,

Motion corxied,

Moved by Mr, Eakin, geconded by Mr. Fitapacrick,
that

WHEREAS, in comnection with Boute 81, Btate Highway Project O081-086-
0, RW-202, the Commomwealth acquired certain lands neaded for the relocation
of Route 11, from Cooperative Fertilizer Service of Richmond, Inc., by deaed
dated October 12, 1961, as recoyded in Dead Book 180, Fage 110, in the Office
of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Smyth County, a portion of which lias
outaide of the norme] right of way: and

WIEREAS, the portion of land lying between reloceted Route 1l and
the Norfonlk and Western Reilroad has been raqueated by various interacred pag~
ties: and

WHEREAS, in order to secure the bgst offer, the Iand is to be advar-
tised for gale by the receipt of eealad bide, with the right reserved to raject
any and all blda, gnd provided the high bid received ix= not satisfactory to the
Department, we propose bo nagotiate a sale for the land with aoyone willing to
pay a congideration satisfactory to this Department; and

WHEREAS, the plapg have been revised to show a porthwest reviged pro=-
posed tight of way line (4-2-71) along relocated REoute 11: and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commiasgioner has certified in writing thet
the land lying between the northwest ravised proposed tight of way lina (§=2-71)
apd the southeast right of way line of Norfolk snd Western Bmilromd from a point
3% fest opposite aurvey Station 567+87 (centerline relocated Route 11) ko a
poine 55 feet oppepite survey Station 580430 (centerline relocated Route 11)
does pot conetitute a section of the public Toad snd is deemed by him no longer
peceszary for the uaeg of the State Highway Bvatem.

WOW, THEREFQRE, im accordance with the provislons of Section 33.1-149
of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, the sale pf the maid land, mo certi-
fied, ia hereby approved amd the State Highway Commirsionar is hereby authorized
to execute in the same of tha Camooowealth a deed to convey game, without war-
ranty, subject to puch restrictions ac he mgy deem requiaite.

Motion carried.



Moved hy Mr. Hairgton, peconded by Mr. Duclsmorth ,
that

WHEREAS, wnder Sectiom 33.1-89 of the 1950 Code of Virginias, as emend-
ed, the State Highway Coomissioner im veated with the power to acquire lands, et
ceters, by purchare, gift of eminent domain for highway purposes; end

WHEREAS, during megotlations, the lendovmers are offered the oppor=
tunity of retaining their deellings at a predetermined retentiosn valug; and

WHEREAS, when the landowmers do not wigh to retain their dwellings,
thess dwellinge are offered for public male; smd

VHERFAE, upder Bection 33,1-132.5 of tha gald Code, the State Highway
Comxispioner ghall maks paysunits t0 ocvmcrs or tendnts belng displaced in grder
ta enable: them to secure decent, safs and sanitary dwellings: and

WHEREAS, uwmdar Section 33,1-140 of the gaid Cada, the Commomeenlth
uwy sall ar ethervise dispome of any improvamente ¢m the land acquired in con-
nection with Highway purposes: now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLYED, in order to make more dwellings available to dis—
piacees, we propoge o offer to them, &t the predetamined retention value, any
of the dwellings which the original owners <o not wish to retain and that meet
or can be remodeled to mest the decent, eafe, and sanitary requirenents of the
Belocation Assistance Act.

Motion Carried.

Moved by Mr. Eakin , saconded by Mr, Fitzpatrick,
thar

WHEREAS, in connection with Routa 669, EBtate Bighway Prajects 0659-
054-123, C-501 and 0665-068-126, C-501, the Commonweslth acquired certain landa
a portion of which ifes outmide the pormal right of way from E. L. Vauter hy
daed dated Novemhqr 18, 1969, as recorded in Deed Book 149, Fage 261, and R. L.
Gordon, III, and Winifred G. Goardom by deed dated December 15, 1969, as record-
«d in Doed Book 244, Page 152, in the Offices of the Clerks of tha Circuit
Courts of Loulsa and Ormmge Coumties; and

WHEREAS, a portion of Routa 669 has been ralocated mrtinesterly from
& point opposite survey Station 41+90 {revimed survey centerline Boute 669) to
d point oppoRit: survey Statiom 53O0 (revimed survey cemterline Route 669) and
served the game citizeng a8 the old locatien end the mew location has been ap-
proved by the State Highway Commigeion; amd

WHEREAS, at the regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Louisa
County hald on the Jnd day of February, 1971, a resolution was pameed abandem-
ing am a public road the old locatlaon of Route 669 from survey Station 41490
{ravised survey centerline Route 669} £o the Orange County Line (North Amna
Biver) amd at the regular mgeting of the Hoard of Supervisors of Orange County



held on the 9th day of Mareh, 1971, a ragoluticn was passed shandoning ax o
public road the old locatioe of Eoute 669 from the North Amma River to survey
Statiom 53X (revised gyurvey cemrerline Boure 659); and

WHEREAS, the adjodning landowners af record have requested that wm
convey to them the land lying between the ceoter af old Rovte 669 and the south-
eagt revised proposed ripht of way lipe (33-T1) of Route 669 in partial ex-
change for an Agresmant after Certificate; aod

WHEREAS , the State Highway Commissioner ham certified in writing that
the land lying batween the center of old Route 669 and the southeast revised
propoged right of way line (3-3=71) of presant Route 669, from a point 25 feet
oppoite gpproximate survey Btatiom 42455 (revisad survey centarline Route 669)
to a point 25 feet opposite gpproximata survey Station 51400 (revised survay
coenterling Route 669) domg not constitute a section of the public road and 1w
deaned by hif no longer necegsary for the uaes of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFDRE, the conveyanre of the said land, so certified, ro
the owners of record of tha adjcining land, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 33.1-154 of the 1950 Code of Virgiaia, as amended, iz eppraved and
the Steté Righway Commiwsioner 1s hergby authorized to execute ip the name of
the Comomwealth deeds without warranty in partial exchange for an Agreement
after Cortificate and a congideration satizfactory to the Stata Ripht of Way
Engineer, and subject to suck rescrictions a= he may deed requisite.

Hetion Carried,

The meeting was adjourned at 1:5¢ p. m.

Approyed:

Wyl 7 e’

Chairmean

Atteated:




"BEE‘BST BT 3 "6DRZEY ETIT 24 *oo0‘snc9s ¢ ‘7Y "esT'62 3 TVIOL

‘9%0 " TL9 9T “g%0 918 0L ‘Dpo‘ozs’y ‘000 ¢EE'C UCIUNBES
"L00 gL0f Y ‘gcc‘pyoiee 'coofseyie “6¥?'Yo0'g Iadad )
‘607 1016 *607 ‘6B6 *poc ‘000’ i+ R4 S s BInqayorIepady
‘969 DZO EY ‘969°462 0 *000'DEOTE 000 cEL'E ATOJING
"T6E 64T TGE "16LL8E ¥ "000"8£0"¢ *oo0‘7ED S PUONYDTH
*pae e0L 11 *86T "LEE *000"006°a *ocogLo'e Fanayouk
*guE‘Z6B aT “RLETL0'9 "000 REY "L "000‘ERL ‘L weTwS
‘fLT'Lzefoe & "CLT LT’ 8 g "000‘912 6 $ "ooofyeY'e 8 TO4%¥Ig
¥STL3 850 AIONEOH TEII84LY Axsmfad xeTniday

yorg Uy uoipierdmod
wesrdoxg Jo S18ed uo
EpUnL TRIOL apong Fuyydlmy ajuyg a3nlug4s £q papracig 88 apung 3OTL% R I0
pus pIev-TRIGDPEd 3}9L8 Lo onIIIUC) LABRWTIJ JOo ToTINqIITEfd
=433UI JO UDTINQIJIILd

"HEETHCT 6T § gpund TE}OL
TTELTL05 66 muemmetemr—mat—mac==aca (PUNY HJH S9PMTOXT) YPUNS S3BISIFJIUI DIE~TNISPSd ZLIGT
‘GET Yol ET mmmmmsammcemme= (GpUNS HdH SOPNTIXI) Wa18AE AIPEYId IOJ EPUNI PLE~TEJI3DEd ZLET

*COTI“ZCE WYY § = r-mmscmmmsssssmsrassreser-serssssmsssessmsmssmsassssssssssss==== @DANS 2184E
S .n_.ﬂ.mu.d_ DOTTY SATIRIULL

ZL-TL6T LVIX TVOSTL - SOHNI KOLLODUISNGD LUVMTHL IVHNE ANV TIVISUIINI
T46T f62 T1Hd¥
VINIDHUIA ‘CNOMESTH “SAVAHOIH 0 LNENINYL XTI
YINIDHIA 40 HITVIANOKNODD



SUMMARY OF IKTERSTATE AND RURAL PRIMARY CONSTRUCTION FUNDS
FISCAL YBAR 1971-72

AMOUNT
Praliminary Englneering:
Interstate SyatoM =emeer-ccmmem—cnssmreccaeane $ 3,000,000,
Primary System ===a-- Arterliel = $4,M8,200,
Regular = 830,049, 4,848,249,
Rightiz of Way (Distriect Wide Fund}:
Interstate Syatem wecee---mamracccmermee e 5,300,000,
Primary System ------ Arterial = & 530,000,
Regular = 215,000, 765,000,
Kew Signs and Signals (Interstate System) ~---oe-m- 296,000,
Nem Signe and Signala (Prigary Syatem) -—ece-c-cemeaaa 646,000,
¢onstruction Projects!
Interstete Systesl —meceeccscmmcca e —iame- 103,836,909,

Primery Systen =-=a-=- - Arterial = $51.,998, 800,
Regular = 27,455,400, & 79,454,200,

Total $198,159, 358.

# Ipcludes funde for right of way acgquialition where mppliomble.

-3.



=
&
=

T?

(i

Totul,

11 &
19

19

19 &
460

19 &
Alt.
58

FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

BRISTOL DISTRICT

COUNTY DESCRIPTICN
INTERSTATE SYSTEM FROJECTS

Aland & Wert Virginim State Line =
¥ythe Rocute 81 (Wythavilla)
{Supplemoental Allocation)

Wythe Route 81 {Fori Chiswell) -
¢arrell County Line

- New Signz (District Wida)

Interstute System Projectis

FRIMARY SYSTEM

ARTERIAL NETRORE PROJECTS

Washington W.l.L, Abingdorn - Houte 140
{Partial Alloeption
for Dual-laning}

Ruzeéll Alt, Route 58 at
Hansonville - Ezst
(Supplemental Alloemtion
for Dual-lening)

Tazawell Bluefield - West of
Tazewell
(Supplemental Allooation
to Continue Dual-laning)

¥ashington Avingdon = Eansonvllle

&£ Ruasell {Supplemental Allocation
for Conatruction and
Right of Way Acquired)

AMOTNT

5,917,173,

4,000,000,

10,000,

$ 8,927,173,

100,000,

2,000,000.

1,000,000,

275,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

BRISTOL DISTRIGT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY DESCHRI PTION
213 Lee & Scott County Line - Norih
¥ige [Payrtial Alloomtion to

Gontinue Duml-laning)

23 Scott Beatwasn Route 58 at Moccanmin
Gsp and Lee County Line
(Supplenental Allocatien
for Constructiion and
Righis of Way Acquirad)

2] & ¥ige Big Stone Gap - Appalechiwm
Alt. (Supplemantal Allocation

58 far Four-laning) '

23 & Wise Channelization of Yntersection
Alt. at Route 72 in Appalachia

58

AlL, Ruggsll Hannars Corner = Eapt

58 {supplementul Alloaatlion

to Continue Imal-laning)

Alt, Ruspell E.0,L. Saint Paul = Wenst
58 & Wime (Supplemental Alloeation)
4560 Euchahan Town of Grundy

(Supplemental Allooatiom
for Four-laning, Inaluding
furb and utter Between
Route &3 end W.C.L,)

- - Praliminary Englnearing
{(pistrict Wide)}

Subtotnl, Arterial Network Projectis

.

AMOTNT
- 625,000,

130,000,

1,150,000,

2,100,

2,000,000,

750,000,

250,000,

933,900,

= $ 9,216,000,




ROUTE COUNTY
11 Smyth
21 & Wythe
52

42 BEland
42 Smyth
og GTrRyBcn
58 Grayscn
58 Scott

FISCAL YEAR 197172

BRISTOL DISTRICT ‘EDHTIHUED!

DESCRIPTION

REGULAR PRIMARY SYSTEM PROJECTS

Conatruct Left=turn Lanms

at Wesxt Intersection Route 622

Enft of Marion

Bridge and Approachen

Stony Fork Creek
(Suapplemental Allosation
for Reconstruction)

South Intersection Romtem 21

E 52 - Went

(Supplemental Allocation to
Contipue Spot Improvement
Includlng Pavement and
Sirvcture Widening)

Route 16 - Eaegt and Waet
(Snpplemental Allocation

for Improvemsnt of Sectiona)

BEgatwesn 3alax and Independence

(Supplamental Allecatlan
for Reeonstruction)

New Hiver Bridge - Went

(A¢phaliio Conarets Surfaecing)

Betwean Stlckleyvilles end

Routs 23 et Duffield
{supplemenial Allocation
for Comstruction)

AMOUNT

5,000,

74%,000.

50,000,

100,000,

500,000,

128,000,

15,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

BRISTOL DISTRICT (CONTIKOUED}

ROUTE  CQUNTY DESCRIPTION

79 ¥eehington Boute &1 - South
{Supplemantal Allosation
for Imprevement of

Sectlone)
B0 Dickenscno & Petwesn Bntranee to The
Euchanen Braake and EKentucky State
Line

{Supplemental Allgeation
to Continue Reconatrustion)

g0 Washington Brlidge and Approsches North
Fork Holeton River South of
Haytere Gap
(supplemental Allccaticn
for Right of Way Acquired)

8231 Buchanan & Betwern Vanasqnt and Hayedl
Dickenson (8pot Improvement and Hewvy
Bituminous Resayrfasing)

813 Dickeneon Clintwood - West
& Wizge {Supplemental Alloemtion
for Reconatruation)

90 ¥ythe Town of Rural Retrenmt
{Supplemental Allacation
for Cooperative Project
with Town for {urb =nod
Guttar)

a1 Tazsmall Betwean Routes 10 & 460
' and Smyth County Line
(Supplementel Allocation
1o Continve Improvement)

-

AMOTNT
110,000,

100, 000,

15,000,

500, 000,

500,000,

50,000,

¥5,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

BRISTOL DISTRICT iGUHTIHUED!

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRI PTION AMOUNT
- - Guard Rall {District Wide} 3 25,000,
- - Streng thening and Widenin 25,000,

of Bridgea {(Diatrict Wide

- - Prelininary Enginesring 126,000,
{District Wide)

- - ¥ew Signa and Signals 85,000,
{Diatrict Wide)

Subtotal, Regular Primary System Prolecin * § 2,484,000,
Total Primary Byetam Counatruction - % 11,700,000,
Totel, Bristol Disztriet Interzimnts $ 20,627,173,

and Primary Allogationz

# Imeludes funds for right ot way acquisition where applicatle.



RUUTE

77

Total,

£20

220 &
sd

220

297 &
460

FISCAL YEAR 1971.72

SALEM DISTRICT

COUNTY DESCRIPTION

INTERSTATE SYSTEM PROJECTS

Carrell Wythe Ccounty Line -
Horth Carolina State Line

(Supplemental Allooation)

- Rights of Way {District Widae)

- New Signa (District Wide)

Interatate System Projects

PRIMARY SYSTEM

ARTERIAL WNETWORE FPROJECTS

Botetouri Rounte 81 Interchange -
North
{Bupplamantal Allceation
to Continue Dual-laning)

Henry Martineville By-Paas
(Supplemantnl Allozatiom)

City of Elm Avenue = Socuth
Roanoke (Supplemerntal Alloecation
for Dual-laning)

Bedford & BEedford By-Prpa Brnd Easat
city of (Suppleaental Allocation
Badford for Comatruption and

Righte of Way Acquiread)

-

k-

AMOUNT

5,511, 378.

500,000.

60,000,

¥

6,071, 378,

-y

524 000,

2,250,000.

2,050,000,

500,000,



FISCAL YEAR 197172

BALYM DISTRICT (CONTINOED)

ROUTE COUNTY

460 & ¢ity of

221 Bedfard

460 Giles

260 diles

460 Montgomery
& Gilea

460 Montgomery

460 & RoanoXe

221

DESCRIPTION

Oonstruet Lafi-turn Lane
Eant of Baldwvin Straet
Near ¥,.C.L. Bedford

Town of Fewrishurg
(Supplemental Allocation
for Construetlon and
Right of Way Acquired)

Narrowa - Eamt and West
(Supplemental Allooation
for Pual-laning)

Blaokaburg By-FPasa -
East and West
{Supplemental Allocation
for Conatructlcn mni
Rights of Way Acquired)

Conmtruct Left-turn Lane
Horth of Route 114

Congtruct Laft-turn Lane
at Routa 1023 Tapt af
I‘IG.L- Eﬂ“ﬂkﬂ

Righte of Way (Dimstrlct Wide}

Frelioinary Englneerling
{piatriat Wide)

Subtotal, Arterial Hetwork Projmets

AMOUNT
3,000,

45,000,

1,504,000,

180,000,

4,500,

3,200.

10,004,

367,300,

¥,438,000.




ROUTE

FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

SALEM DISTRICT (CORTINUED)

COUNTY DESCRIPTION

24

24

40

42

57

-1

58

61

REGULAR PRIMARY SYSTEM PROJECTS

Bedforad Betwsen Roanoke County Line
and Stewarteville
{Supplemental Allocatlion
for Conastruction)

Bedford West of Mends Store - Weast
(Azphaltie Concrete Surfecing)

Franklin Improve Sight Disitance at
¥West Intersection Route 649
¥ear E,C,L, Rocky Mount

GCralg New Castle - WaBt
{Aaphaltia Conorete Surfmeing)

Henry Between Pittaylvanie County
Line and Martinzville
{Supplemental Allogation
¢ Continue Reconstrumection)

Carroll Route %2 In Hillaville - Zast
{Supplemantal Allocation for
Cooperative Prcject with
Town foxr Curb and Gutter,
S8idewrlk and Widening)

Patrick Stnart - West
{(Supplemental Allecmiion
for Improvement)

Giles ¥.C0.L. Nmrrows - West
{Aaphaltic Concrete Surfacing)

AMOUNT

350,000,

44,000,

1,500,

100, 300,

450,000.

75,000,

235,000,

10, 700,



FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

SALEM DISTRICT (CONTINTED)

ROUTE COUNTY
100 Giles

101 Roanoke
108 Henry

112 Pulaskl
117 Rosnoke
220 Henry

2zl Roanoke
232 Montgomery

DESCRIPTION

Pearisburg - Somth
{Suppiemental Allocation
for Reoonstruction)

Betwaen Houte 11 (Williamson
Rard)} anéd Route 117

{Joint Project with City of
Roancka)

Forth of Wartinavills - North
{(Supplemental Allocation for
Inprovement of Curvas)

Ronte 11 - East
{Supplemental Allocation
for Dual-1laning)

tonstruct Left-turn Lane
Eaat of Route 101

Construct Left-tyurn Lanes
at Crogeover South of
Route 220Y (Bassett Pork)

fenatruct Left-turn Lans
Berth of Route 419

Petwesen Route 81 Interchange
and S5.0.L. Eadford
{Supplsmental Allocstion

for Reoconstruction)

-11-

AMOQUNT
450,000,

60,000,

100,000,

200,000,

4,500,

4,000,

5,500,

150,000,



FISCAL YEAR 19%1.72

SALEM DISTRICT (CONTINUED]

ROUTE COQUNTY DREGRI PTTON AMOUNT
311 Craig Roapcke Ccunty Line - i 100,004,
North
(Supplemental Allosation
for Construetlon and
Right of Wey Acquired)
419 Roanoke Route 221 at Cave Spring - 650,000,
North snd South
{Supplenental Allcoation to
Contipue Duerl-laning)
- - Guard Reil (Distriet Wide) 25,000,
- - Strengthening and Widenin 25,000,
of Bridges (Dietriet Wide
- - Preliminery Engineering 172,500,
(District Wide)
- - New Signs and Signals 60,000,
{Digtrict wide)}
Eubtotel, Regular Primary Sysiem Projects # % 2,38% 000,
Total Primary Systsm Conmetruction # % 10,821,000,
Total, Salem Digtrict Interstate $ 16,892,378,

and Primary Allocationa

® Insludea funde for right of way mequisition where applicable.

=l



FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

LYNCHEURG DISTRICT

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRIFTION AMOUNT
INTERSTATE SYSTEM PROJECTS

64 Helson Augusata County Line = 3 337,298,
Albemarle County Linsa
{Supplemental Allocation)

Total, Interstate Systsm Frojecta 337,298,

PRIMARY SYSTEM

ARTERIAL KETWORE PROJECTS

29 Amher=t Eridge and Approaches ] 300,000,
Jeamass River at N.G.L.
Lynahburg
{Partiel Allocation for
Joint ProjJeot with
ity of Lynchhurg)

29 Amherat Improvement at Interchangs 30,000,
of Routes 29 & 29 Businaas
in Madison Beighie

29 & Amherst & North of Lynchburg « North 2,300,000,
60 Nelsan Iraludes Caonnectlon to
Route 60
{Supplemental Allocaiion %o
Contlrue Dual-laning}

25 Campbell & S5outh of Lynohburg - South 2,300,000,
Pitteylvania (Supplenental Allocation
to Conilnme Duala=laning)

29 Pittaylvanin Danville « North 120,004,
{Suppleamental Allacuiion
for Comstructlion and
Right of Way Acquired)

-13=-



FISCAL YEAR 197172

LYNCHETRGO DISTRICT (CONTINDED}

ROUTE COUNTY

56 Halifax

A97 Campball &

(New Clty of

4607 Lynchburg

360 Prince
Edward

460 Apponattox
& Prinae
Edward

460 Campbell

PESCRIPTION

Hecklenburg County Llne -

Went

{Partial Allocation to
Continne Dual-lening)

Retweon Route 460 East of

Lynchburg and Route 29 in

Lynohburg

{Supplemental Allacatlion
for New Construation)

Nottoway GCounty Line -

Meherrin

{Supplemental Allosation
to Continue Dual-laning)

East of Appomatiox - Eaat
(Supplemental Allocmtion
to Continue Puml-laning)

Conastruct Left-turn LAne
&t Cropaover Tust of
Route 716

Prelininary Engineering
{(District Iide?

Subtotal, Arterial Network Projects

20

RECTULAR PHIMARY SYSTEM PROJECTS

Buckingham

Betwesan Jamesg River Bridge
and Routa 15 Near Dillwyn
{Continue Strengthening
and Resurfecing)

-li4=

AMOUNT
$ 200,000,

630,000,

00,000,

z,nnn,ﬂu{h

1,500,

498,500,

% 3 &,900,000,

- 114,004,



FISCAL YEAR 197]1-72

LYNCEPURS PISTRICT {CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRIPTION

20 BFuckingham Rounte 15 - Yorth
{Asphaltiec Coserete Surfacing)

40 Charlotte Cempbell County Line - Xast
(Appnaltie Conarete Surfacing}

40 Pitteylvania Improve Sight Distanas at
Route 685 East of Gretna

45 Cumberlend Bridge and Approaches James
River at Cartersville
{Pertial Allocation for
Joint Project wlth
Riehmond Dietrict)

47 Appomatiox Underpass and Approaches
N&W Railroed in Pamplin City
(Partiasl Allocation}

47 Charlotte North of Route 360 = North
(Asphaltic Ceoncrete Surfacing)

47 Charloite Town of Charlotis Court House
{8upplemental Allocation for
Cooparatilve Project wilth Town
for Curb and Gutier Between
Route 40 and Route 709)

i Pilttaylvania West of Danville - West
{Continue Curb and Guittepr
and Pavement Widening)

-15=

AMOUNT
60,000,

21,000,

14,000,

65,0040,

50,000,

26,000,

60,000,

50,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

LYNCEBORG DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
55 Fuckinghan Bridge and Approaches 3 100,000,
& Nalson James River at Wingina

{Supplemental Allocatlion
for Reconsztruction)

a7 Plttsylvenia Cheatham - ¥West 25,000,
{3upplemental Allocation
for Right of Way Acqguired)

1311 Appomattiox Town of Appomattox 20,000,
(Supplementel Allocation for
Cocperative Project wlth Town
for Curb and cuttar and
¥idening 5etween Went Inter-
pection Houte 460 and
Route T-691}

151 ¥ealson Inprove Sight Distance at 1,000,
Route 726 North of Route jé

291 Campbell Between Route 297 (New Rounte 460) 00,000,
and Route 460 (New Route 221)
{Supplemental Allonation
fur New Construction)

501 Campbell Brookneal - North 350,000.
(Supplemental Allocatlion
for Reconstruction)

501 Campbell Copstruct Right-turn Lane &,000,
at East Intersection Route 24
in Rustburg

wl b=



FISCAL YEAR 1971=72

LYNCRBURG DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE  COUNTY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
501 Camphall Improve Sight Disimance at - 1,000,

Route &70 South of Lynchburg

501 Halifax South of Velenz = South 21,000,
{Arpheltic Concrete Surfacing)

501 Halifax Conatruct Left-turn Laneg 4,500,
at Three Croseovera Ectwaen
South Boston and Halifax

501 Aalifax Bridge over Dan River at 150,004,
3.C.L,. Soutih Borton
(Supplemental Allocawian
for Comatrustion)

501 Hulifax Bridgex and Approaches 50,0010,
NF&D Rallroad and Hyco River
South of South Boston
{Partiml Allocetion for

Reconatruction)
- - guard Rail (Diatrict Wide) 25,040,
- - Strengthening and Widening 25,000,

of BEridges {Pistrici Wide)

- - Preliminary Engineering 150,500,
{Ppistrict Wiﬂe?

- Ry



FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

LYNGEBURG DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRIPTION ANOUNT
- - Kew Bigns end Signale $ #5, 000,

(District Wide}

Subtetal, Raguler Primery Systsm FProjecte ¢ 2,072,000,
Total Primery System Construetion *® ¥ 14,972,000,
Total, Lynchbturg Diagtrict Interstate $ 11,309,298,

and Primary Allocationsa

* Includes funds for right of way scquizaition where applicabla,

-18-



FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

RIGCHMOND DISTRICT

DESCRIPTION

INTERSTATE SYSTEM FROQJECTS

ROUTE COUNTY

19% gity of
Richnond

295 Henrioo,
Hanover &
Chesterfield

Route 64 Near Brysn Park -
Vieinity of Nelloy Bereet
and Idlewood Avenue
{(Supolemental Allocation)

Route &4 West of Rishmond -
Route 95 South of Richmond
{Supplemental Allocation)

Righte of Way (Diatricet Wida)

Preltiminary Engineurimg
{Distriet Wlde

New Signz (Digtript Wide)

Total, Interstate System Projects

58

-l

PRIMARY SYSTEM

ARTERIAL KETWORK PROJECTS

Erunswlck

Erunswlck

Betwaen Lawrsticeville
By-Paa=s and Greengville
County Linae
{Supplenmental Allacation
for Copnstructien end
Right of Way Acquired)

Lawrengevlille By-Pa24a
{Supplamental Allccation
for Imal-luning)

=19

$ 17,302,351,

6,000,000,

1,000,000,

1,000,000,

85,000,

25,387,351,

120,000,

840,000,



FISCAL TEAR 1971.72

RICHMOND DISTRICT (CONTINDED)

ROUTE COUNTY

58 Brunswiok &
Mecklenbury

58 Mecklanburg

60 & fhesterfield

161

360 Cheaterfield

360 Hanover &
Henrlco

J60 & Mot toway

460

240 Dipwiddie

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Batween Lawreéncevills 3 300,000.
By-Pamns gnd Route 85
Interchange

{Supplemental Allocation
for Construction and
Rights of Way Acguired)

Halifax County Line ~ Emat 900,000,
{Suppiemantal Allocatiion
to Continue Dual-laning)

Medifiention of Interasoilion 1%,000,
at McGuire firels

(supplemental Allcestion

for Construection and

fight of Way Acquired}

Impraove Righi-turn Lane 9,500,
and Construct Left-turnp
Lane Wesgt of Route 150

Mechanicesville By-Pass - 400,000.
Route &4 Interchangs

{Supplepental Allocation

for Consetruction and

Right of Way Acquired)

purkeville - East and West, 1,004,000,
Including Blackstone By-~Pass

(Zupplemeniel Allccation to

Continue Dusl-laning)

Wegt of Rowte 25 Interchange - 20,000,
¥aat

(Supplemental Allocatlion

t¢ Continue Duel-laning)

-20-



ROUTE

FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

RICEMOND DISTRICT {(CONTIMUED)

COUNTY

DESCRI PTION

Preliminary Enginesring
{Diwtrict Wide)

Subtotal, Arterial Network Projects

10

10

10

REGULAR PRIMARY SYSTEM PRQJECTSE

Chasterfisld

Chmarlea
clty

Henrico &
Gooehland

Chesterfiald

Prince
George

Pripee
George

Congtruct Left-turn Lensas
at Route &41 and Route 1610
Seuth of Houmte 150

thlekxanominy River Bridge =

¥ogzt

{Aephaltic Conecrete Surfacing
on Sectiona)

West of Richmond = Wenrt
{Supplenental Allocmtion
for Conmtrustion and
Righta of Way Acgulred)

Eatwesn Chesterfleld Court

House and Chegter
(Supplemental Allocatiaon
for Heconstruction)

B.C.L. Hopewell - Eaet
{Partial Allccetion for
Cual-laning)

Route 156 - Eaat
(Aephaltic Concreta Syrfacinpg
on Sectiona}

-2l

ANOUNT
553,504,

5,038,000,

8,000,

52,000,

24%,000,

200,000,

300,000,

25,000,



15

30

33

33

33

33

FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

RICHMOND DISTRICT {CONTINGED)

COUNTY

Mecklenburg

Meoklenburg

Henaver

Hernover

Hahover

Hanover &
Henrico

Haw Kent

DESCRIPTION

Batween Houte 58 Worth
cf Clarkaville and Blue
Stone Cresk
{Supplemental Allocmtion
for Conatruction and
Right of Way Acguired)

8,0.L, {larkeville -
Noerth Cmarollinm Stete Line
{Asphaltic Copcrete Surfacing}

Route 95 Interchange -
Ccarcline County Line
(Asphaltiec Concrete Surfacing)

Widen Shoulders and Extend
Box Culwvert West of Route &17

Bridge and Approaches
South Anne Rlver
(Supplementel Allocation
for Construction and
Right of Wey Acquired)

Bridge and Approachs=g
Chickehominy River
{Supplementsl Allocatiaon
for Constiruction and
Right of Way Acgquired)}

Wast of Wert Point -

Route 64 Interchange
(Supplemental Allocation
for Conatruntion)

—33a

AMOUNT

105,000,

58,000,

23,000,

2,500.

15,000,

215000,

175,000,



FISCAL YEAR 197172

RICHNOND DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE GOUNTY

36 chesterfield
& Chaaterfisld
38 Amaiia

40 Dinwiddlie

F A (oochland

46 Srunewick

DESCRIFTION

¥Yillage of Matoaca
{Extend 31ldewnlk to
Podeatripn Croasover
at Matoaps Schopl}

Matosaca - East
(Aephaltic Concrete Surfecing)

Between Route 360 Buys. mnd
Entranee %o Amellim Academy
In Amelie Court Houms
{Suapplemental Allocation for
Cooparative Proafect with
County for curd and (Qutter,
Sidewalk and ¥idening)

MeXenney - FWaat

(Supplensntal Alloostion 4o
Continmue Curb ané Qutter

and Widening in Town and
Recongtruction from W, .., -
Went)

Bridge and Approacheg Japee
Hiver at Carteravills
{Pertial Alloretlion for
Joint Project wlih Lynchburg
Digtrict)

South of Route 52 = Horth

Garolins State Llinws
{Supplenental Allocetion 1o
Continue Reconatruction)

-273-

AMOUNT
5,000,

28,000.

65,000,

100, 000,

65,000.

200,000,



49

24

60

&0

60

138

142

FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

RICHMOND DISTRICT (CONTINUED}

GOTNTY

Brunewick

Nottomay &
Lunenburg

Hanover

Chesterfield

Chegtorfieald

Chegsterfield
% Powhatan

Meocklenburg
& Luneaburg

Diowiddle

DESCRI PTIONW

Inprove Vertlicoal Sight
blatanes at Route 6£42
North of Route 85

Betwean Crewe and Viastoria
{Supplemental Allocation to
gontinu= Reconotruction)

Inprove Romta 66& Connection
with Route 54

Congtract Left-turn Taneas 4%
Croszsover Wemt of Route 733
and at Interseption Roule ¥33

Route 150 Interchsnpe - West
{Cooperative Frojeot wlth
Davelaper for Reconstruetion
of Eaxtbound Lapa

Wapt of Midiothlan - Weat
{Supplemental Allocation
to Continue Dual-lgning}

Botvean Houte 1 and Routa 137
at Lafoone Gornar
(Continue Recomstruction)

Improve Sight Diatance at
Route 614 Weat of Route 85

=24

300,000,

7,000,

8,000,

40,000,

750,000,

200,000,

1,500,



FISCAL YEAR 1971=-72

RICHMOND DISTRICT (CONTIRUED)

ROUTE COUNTY
147 Chentepfield
150 Chesterfield
15& Charlex
City
157 Henrice
301 Hanrico
& 2
307 Kottoway
522 Cooohland
522 Goochland
& Fowhatmn

GESGRI PTION

South End Huguenot Bridge -

South

(Supplemental Allocation
for Construstlion ampd
Rights of Way Acguired)

Chippenham Parkway
(Bupplemental Alloawtion)

thannelization of Intear=-
seption at Route &

Fareington Drive -
Pexberton Romd
(Suprlemental Allocation
for Heconstruetion
Ineluding Curb and Gutter)

Correction of Drainage
Between W¥ilkinacn Romd
and Dirk Drive

Amelia County Line - Weat

{Asphaltic Concrete Surfacing}

Improve Sight Distance nt
farve South of Houke 250

Bridge and Approaches
Jamas Aiver st Maldene
(Supplemental Allocation)

25

AMOUNT

§ 100,000,

1,000,000,

7,500,

10,000,

50,000.

34,000,

1,500,

400,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

RICHMOND DISTRICT {(CONTINUED)

ROUTE COURTY PERCRIPTION AMOUNT

- - Guard Rail {(pietrict Wide) $ 2%,000,

- - Strengthening end Widenin 25,000,
of Bridges (District Hide?

- - Preliminery Englineering 100,000,
(piptrict Fideg

- - Haw Sipns (Digtrict Wide} 50,000,
Subtotal, Regular Primary Syatem Projecis » $ 5,034,000,
Total Primary System Constructlon # $ 10,072,000,
Total, Richmond Distriet Interstate $ 35,4%9,351.

and Primary Alloeatione

% Inecludez funds for right of way meguisition where applicehble,

=2 -



ROUTE

COUNTY

&4

464

S04

Cities of

Chesapanke,

Virginia
Reneh,
Rorfolk,
Hampton &
Newpart
News and
York &
Jeames City
Counties

Citiea of
thesapenke
& Norfaolk

city of
Norfolk

FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

SUFFOLE DISTRICT

DESCRT PTION

INTERSTATE SYSTEM PROJECTS

Bowers Bill [Route 264) =
New Xent County Line
{Snpplemental Alloeetion)

Ronte &4 (Near Dozlers
gorner) = Norfolk-Portesmouth
Bridge=Tunnsl

{Supplenental Allocation)

Entrance Norfolk Naval
Dperatling Bmse - Intersection
Route 64 at Granby Street
{Supplemental Allocatlion)

Righte of Way (District Wide)

Preliminary Engineering
(District Wide

New Blgns and Signeis
(Distriet Wide)

Total, Interziate Symtem Projects

AMOTNT

s 25,?14,596!

1,000,000.

1,000,000,

1,500,000,

1,000,300,

41,000,

$ 30,255,696.




17

17

17

S8

58

5B &
460

460

FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

SUFFQOLE DISTRICT (CONTINDED)

DESCRIFTION

FRIMARY SYSTEM

ARTERIAL NETWORK PROJECTS

city of
Chesapagke

Haneemond &
Isle of
Wight

Nangemond

Greensville

Wansamond

Kanaamond

Scuthamption

Foerth Carolina Stete Line -

Korth _
(Supplemental Allocation
for Tual-laning)

Between ¥.C.L. Chesapeake

and Jamee River Pridge
{Supplemental Allocatlon
for Conatruction)

Sonatruct Rlght-turn Lane
at Route 135

Setween Route 95 Interchange
and Brunawliek County Line
(Supplemental Allo¢atlion

for Cenatructlcen and

Right of Way Acquired)

Suffolk - Hollmnd
{Supplemental Allocatlon
for Canstruction)

Suffolk By-FPaa=
(Supplementel Allocaiion)

ferh and Gutter mnd Pavement
Widening, Including Left=turn
Lanag at Ivor

28

AMOUNT

$ 1,900,000,

200,000,

2,500,

40,000,

65 ,000.

5,300,000,

61,000,



ROTTE

FISCAL YEAR 197172

SUFFOLX DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

couNTy

DESCRIPTION

Preliminmry Enginsering
(Dletrict Wide)

Subtotal, Arterial Ketwork Projectis

10 &
258

10

10 &
258

10 &
32

13

30

REGULAR PRIMARY 3YSTEM PROJERCTS

Ixla of
¥Wight

Iple of
Wight

I=zla of
Wight

Izle af
Wight &
Nansemond

Hangsiond

Jamens Olty

Smithfield By-Pasn
(Supplemental Allooation)

Improve Sight Disteance nt
Roante 621 Near Rushmare

New Brldge over Cypreams

Creek

{Suprlemental Allogatlion
for Two-Lane Bridge and
Appronches)

Batwasn Benng Chureh and
Xlephant Fork
{supplemental Allocetion for
Construction and Eights
of Way Acquired)

Betwaesn S5,C.L. Suffolk mnd

Route 32 Hear Nurneysville
(Supplemental Allocation
for Copatruation and
Right of Way Acqulired)

Betwaen Rounte 168Y at
Andersons Cornar wnd
Routs &4 Interchange
{5upplenental Allocation)

-39~

AMOURT
461,500,

#,030,000.

750,000.

1,500,

200,000,

75,000,

200,000,

140,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

SUFFOLE DISTRICT {(CONTINUED)

ROUTE SOUNTY

32 Hengemond
35 Sussex

35 Southampton

& Supsex

40 Suezax

&0 Su=sex

7.1 Napnsemond
60 Tumes ity
60 Jameg City

DESCRI PTION

¥iden Bridge over Cypress
Swenyp

Bridge over Nibletts Mill

Run North of Route 4D
(Supplemental Alloceation
for Construction)

Gourtland - North
(Partinl Alloegtlon for
Improvement of Sectlona)

E.C.L. Wavarly - Easi
{Supplemaninl Alloeatlon
for Reconstruction)

Town of Weverly
{Supplementrl Allocation
for Coocperative Project
with Town for Curb and
dutter and Sidewalk)

Construct Left-turn Lanes

at Route 614 Wast of Uagnolia

Veat of Williamsburg ~ Weat

{Supnlemental Allocation
for construetion and
Right of Way Acquired)

Construct Left=turn Lanes

at Route 614 and at Crospover

in Viainity of Houte 646
near Lightfoat

=30

AMOUXT
45,000,

64,000,

2% ,000,

78,000,

65,000,

2,500,

105,000,

6,500,



FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

SUFFOLE DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COTNTY

&0 Janes City
& York

134 York

168 York

168 Jamag City

171 York

179 Accomuck

180 Accomack

199 James City,

Yark &
city of
Villismsbarg

DESCRY PYION

E.C.L., ¥illiumeburg - Emat %
(Supplemental Alloaation
for Dual-laning)

¥.0.L, Hampton - Route 17
at Tabh

(Supplemental Allocation
for Dual-laning)

Construet Leaft-turn Lanens
at Route 646

Constract Laft-turn Lanes
at Route 607

¥.£.L, Poguoecn - Wert
(Partial Allocktion
for Aeconatruction}

Tawn of Unley

{Partial Allocation for
Coopermative Project with
Town for Curb and guiter and
Pavensnt Wldeaning from
¥.C0.L. to Route 13 Busineasa)

Beitween Kellar mnd Wechapreague
{Supplexuntnl Allcoatlion
for Reconatruction)

¥illlaasbturg Artery
{Supplexental Allcsation
fronm Route 5 4o Route 60)

-31-

AMOUNT
500,000,

940,000,

3,000,

3,000,

&%,000,

1%,000.

104,000,

800,000,



ROUTE

COUNTY

FISCAL YEAR 1971-72
SUFFOLE DISTRIST {CONTINUED)

DESCRI PTION

Guard Rell (Digtriat Wide)

Strengthening and Wldering
of Bridgee {(District Wide)

Preliminary Engineering
(Dietrict Wide)

New Signe (Distriat Wide)

Subtotal, Reguler Primary System Projects

Total Primary System Constructlion

Toteal, Suffolk District Interstate

and Primary Allocations

AMOUNT:

$ 25,000,

68,500,

40,000,

% 3 3,735,000,

» § 11,765,000,

$ 42,020,696,

* Inelyudee funda for right of way sequisition where applinablae,

~33 -



FISCAL YEAR 1Q71-72

FREDERICESBORG DISTRICT

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRIPFTION

INTERSTATE SYSTEM FROQJECTS

95 Caraoline, Hanover County Line =
Spotaylvania Prince Willlam County Line
& Staftord {Supplemental Allocaation)

- - New S8igna (Diptrict Wide)

Totel, Interatats Systenm Prolecis

PRIMARY SYSTEM

ARTERIAL NETWOREK PROJECTS

17 Egsex North of Tappahannock -
Nerth
{(Bupplemental Allooation
to Continue Duml-imning)

17 Esaex gongtruet Left-turn Lenesx
at Route 617 Scuth of
Tappahenrock

1% Glouceater Route 1 at Adner - Sduth

{Supplemental Allocmtion
for Dual-lacing}

17 Glottoepter Conatruet Left-turan Lane
at fropaover South of
Routs 216
17 Clovosptar Construet Left-turn Lane at

Horth Intersection Route E14
Haar WYhite MHarah

i3

AMOUNT

964, 409,

zj,nﬂﬂ-

989, 409,

500,000,

15,000,

900,000,

2,000,

3,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

FREDERICESPURG DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE EQUHTY

1% Middlem=ax

17 Spotsylvanla

1% Stafford

207 Carolins

360 King
William,
King &
uesn L
F2aex

360 Richmond &
Horthumber-
land

DESCRI PTION

S8aluda - North
(Supplemental Allocation
for Dual-lanipg)

Botween Houte 1 and New

Pogt, South of Fredericksburg
(Supplemental Alloeation

for gonstruetion)

Route 93 Interchange -

Horth

{Pertial Allocation
for Dual-laning)

Ronte 95 Interchanges -

Horth

{Supplepental Allocation
to Contipue Dusl-lening}

Eaet of Central Garage =

Eagt

{Supplemental Allocation
for Conetruction and
Hights of Way Acquired)

Warsaw - Enat
{Supplemental Alloveation
for Dual=laning)

Preliminery Engineering
(Distriect Wide)

Subtotal, Arterlal Neftwork Projects

AMOTUNT

750,000,

170,000,

600,000,

800,000,

285,000,

400,000,

5,000,000,



ROUTE

FISCAL YEAR 197172

FREDERICKSEURG DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

COUNTY DESCRIPTION

REGULAR PRIMARY S8YSTEM PROJECTE

Spoteylvania Conatruset Lefit-turn Lane
at Routs 208 (Four Mile Fork}

Clouaeater Petwaen Romte 17 st Glouasester
& Mathewa Court Hou=e and Fort Nonsenass
{5upplemental Alloecation
for Dual-laning}

Lancamster Reconatruction at Xampsa
and Cartsrs Mill
(Supplementel Allocation)

Lancagter Town of Kllmmrnack
(Ccooperative Project with
Town for Drainage
Improveament)

Rlohmond Beiween Emmerton and
Totuskey Creek Bridge
(Supplemental Allacation
for Comstruction and
Right of Way AcqQuirad)

Spoteylvanle Emet 0f Chancellorasville -
East
(Aapheltlc Goncrete Surfaclng
on Eaatbound Lane)

Spoteylvania West of Chancellorsville -
¥ilderneas
{(Partinl Allccation ito
¢ontinue Duel-laping)

-3'5 -

AMOUNT

3,000,

300,000,

100,000,

50,000,

145,000,

20,000,

300,000,



FISCAL YRAR 1971-72

FREDERICKSRURG DISTRICT (CONTINUER)

ROUTE COUNTY

3 Spotaylvania
3 Stafford

3 Weatmoreland
14 Eing & Queen
17 Gloncestoer
17 & Spotaylvania
2

30 careline

DESCRIPTION

Congiruect Left-turn Lane
at West Intersestlion
Routes &35 West of
Frederlckebure

East End Cheatham Bridge =

Eart

(Supplemental Allocation
for Sonatractlon and
Right of Way Acguired)

¥.0.L. Montross = West
(Aaphaltic Conerete Surfacing)

Between Route 360 and King &

Gueen Gourt Houae
{(Sapplemeninl Allopation o
Continue Improvement of
Sectiona}

Improve Intersectilon at
Routems 14 & 3 at Cloucepter
fourt House

Conatriet Left-turn Lanesx
at Routes 1320 and 1321

Betweaen Routs 301 mt Dawn
and Hancver County Line
(Supplemantal Allocextion
for {onatruction and
Right of ¥ay hequired)

-36=

AMOUNT
2,000.

500,000,

2%,000,

100,000,

2,000,

12,000,

205,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

FREDERICESBURG DISTRICT !EGHTIHUID!

ROTTE COONTY

0 King
¥illianm

33 Ting &
Queean

13 & Middlesex

3

198 Clovecegter

208 Weptmareland

208 Epotaylvania

DESCRIPTION

Betwean Central Gaerage $
and King Willieam Court
Foupe
(Partial Allocation for
Spot Reconstruction)

East of Lord Delaware

Eridge = Emat
{Supplemental Allocetlion
for Construotion and
Right of Way Acqulred)

Route 3 at Harmony Village =
East

{Supplenental Allocetion

for Conatructiien and

Right of Way Acquired)

Rouitea 17 nt Olenne -
Reute 601 et {aph
{Asphaltic Conerate Surfssing)

Improve Intersection at
Ronte 205 ¥ at Colonial
BEeach

Between Loulse County Line
snd Spotsylvania Court House
{Supplementel Allocetion
for Construction and
Right of Way Acguired)

~37-

4V

ANOURT
60,000,

440,000,

260,000,

£5,000,

15,000,

155,000,



ROUTE
218

218

301

FISCAL YEAR 1971472

FREDERICKSEURQ DISTRICT {(CONTINUED)

COUNTY

Eing Qecrge

Stafford

Carollne

DESCRIPTION

Route 301 ~ South
{Supplsmental Allocation
for Conatruction and
Rights of Way Acguired)

Improve Interasotlen at
Route 664 Emat of Route 3

Between Bowling Oreen and
Route 721 Weer DeJarnatte
{Supplemantal Allocetion
for Construetion and
Right of ¥Way Acqulred)

Gurrd Rall ( District Wide}

Strengthenling and Widening
of Bridges (Distriet Wide}

Righte of Way (District Wide)

Prelininary Engineering
(Digtrict Wide)

Hew S5igne and Signals
{District Wide)

Subtatenl, Regular Primary System Projecta

-1

AMOTNT

100,000,

15,000.

200,000.

25,000.

25,000.

5,000,

4,009,

84,000,

3,112,000,




FISCAL YEAR 197172

FREDERICKSBURG PISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRIFTION AMOUNT
Total Primery System Construotlion « $ 8,112,000,
Total, Frederlioksdurg Distriet Interstats $ 9,101,409,

and Primary Allocations

s Includes funds for right of way acquisition where applicable.

-39



FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

COLPEFER DISTRICY

ROUTE  COUNTY DESCRIPTION
INTERSTATE SYSTEM PROJECTS
B4 Albemarle, Nelson County Line -
Fluvenos & Goachlend County Line
Louiaa (Supplemental Allosation)
66 Arlingtcon, Theodors Roosavelt Memorial
Falrfax, Bridge - West of Marwhall
Prince (Supplemsental Allocation)
William &
Fauquier
95 City of Weahipgton, D.C. Line -
Alexandria & Starford County Llne
Arlington, (Supplessntal Allocetion)
Falrfex &
Prince
¥illian
Counties
266 Arlingten Route 66 - Washingtom, D.C.
Line
(Supplemental Allocetion)
49% Clty ef Caplitol Beliway
Alexandrie {Supplenmental) Allocstion}
& Falrfax
County
595 Arlington Routs 95 - Airport Connector
- - Rights of Way (Diatrist Wide)

- Freliminary Engineering
(Distriot Wide

-40-

$§ 4,113,558,

1,000,000,

15,000,000,

1,000,000,

1,000,000,

5,000,000,

1,500,000,

1,000,000,



ROUTE

Total,

29 k
29

Faap

FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

CULPEPER DISTRICT (CORTINUED)

COUNTY DESCRIFTION

- New Signa (Digtrict Wide)

Interatate System Projecte

FRIMARY SYSTEM

ARTERIAL BETWORK PROJECTS

Felrfax & ¥eat of Tyeons Corner =

Loundoun Eest End Leeaburg By-FPras
{(3upplemental Allooatlon
for Conatruetion and
Righta of Way Acquired)

Fairfax Extend Lafi-turn Lane at
Ronte 606 Eest of Route 193

Loudoun Lezaburg By-Pasa
{Supplemsntal Alluecatlon
for Construcilon and
Right of Way Aoquired
from Route 7 Bust to
Houte 15 South)

Loudoun clarke County Line - East
{Supplemental Alloeation
for Constructicn mnd
Right of Way Acquired)

Albamarle tharlotteeville = South
(Supplemental Allocatlon
for Conetruction and
Rights of Way Acquired)

-hl=

AMOUNT

$ 35,000,

$ 29,648,558,

$ 1,000,000,

3,000,

1,100,000,

400,000,

1,200,000,



FISCAL YEAR 197172

CULPEPER DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY

29 Albanarle

29 Culpepar

29 Culpeper &
Eadison

29, Fauquier

211 &

15

29, Fauquiar

211 &

15

33 Greene

211 Rappahannodk

DESCRI PTION

Conatruct Left-turn Lansa

at Route 649, Route 763

and at Three Cros2govers
Betwesn N.(0.L. Charlotiseville
and Gresas County Llne

Culpaper By-Fess
(Supplemental Allocatlon
for ¢onstruction)

South of Culpeper - South
{3upplemental Allccation
for Conmtruction and
Rights of Way Acguired)

congtruat Left-turn Lanex
at Route 693, South Inter-
psectlon Route £00 and
Crosnover North of
¥arrenton

Widen Bridge and Approaches
South of Route 215

Approsthes to Swift Run Gap

Intarchange

{(Cooperative Project with
National Pmrk Service for
Parving)

Maramiesa GCorner - East and Wept
(Supplemantal Allccation
for Conetructlon and
Righte of Way Acquiyred}

-‘_2-

17,500,

2,500,000,

560,000.

5,000.

10,000,

30,000,

700,000,



ROOTE

COUNTY

FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

CULPEPER DISTRICT (CONTINVED)

DESCRIPTION
Righta of Way (Diastrict Wide)

Praliminary Enginesring
(Dlatrict Wide

Subtotml, Arteriel Neiworkx Projecis

REGULAR PHIMARY SYSTEM FROJECTS

Falrfax

Prinece
¥illiam

Frince
¥illiam

Orange %
Cunlpaper

Fluvanng

Penn-Daw - Horth mnd South
(Supplementsl Allocation
for Congtrietion and
Right of Way Acguired)

¥iden Bridge and Approach
on Southbound Lane at
Heahseo Cresak

Fetween Route 750 and

Route 636 South of Woodbridpe
(Suppiementsl Allocation

for Construetion and

Right of Way Acquired)

Betwean Spotaylvania founty
Line and 2.00 ¥iles Wast of

Ligoum
(Aaphaltic Conerete Surfaging)

Wast of Fork Union - West
{Supplemental Allocation
for Condatruction)

43

s .

AMDUNT
500,000,

399,500,

% 3 8,425,000,

3

500,000,

15,000.

16,000,

110,000,

115,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

CULPEPER DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COURTY
. Feirfux
244

15 Oranga

7 Feuquisr
20 Albhemarie
20 Albamgrle
20 Alpebarle

DESCRI PTION

Interchengs at Baileya

{rosa Rosads

(Partial Allocmtion for
Cooperative Project wiih
county)

South of Orange - South
{Supplemental Allocation
to Continue Duml-laning)

Soutk of Marskall - Soutk
{(Supplementel Allocwmtiion
for Conetruction and
Right of ¥ay Acquired)

South of Orange County Line -
gouth

(Supplenental Allocation

for Conatruoiion and

Right of Wey Acguired)

Betwean Seocttsyllle and
Charlottesville
{Supplemental Allecation

4o fontinue Rpsonatruction)

Bridge and Approaches Jamea

RAiver and C&0 Rallwey at

Seatteville

{(Supplsmental Alloestion for
Joint Project with Lynohburg
Digtriet for Conetruction
and Right of Way Acquired)

4=

AMOUNT
2?5,nﬂﬂ.

300,000,

125,000.

200,008,

100,000,

25,000,



ROUTE COUNTY

20 Orange

Alt, Orapge

20

29 & Arlington

211

313 Louiaa

50 Arlingtcon

50 Falrfax

50 Fairfax &
Loudoun

FISCAL YEAR 1971-72
CULPE PER DISTRICT (CONTINUER)

DESCRIPTION

North of Barbouraville -

North

{Bupplementnl Allocation
for CopAtruction mnd
Right of Way Acquired)

Town of OCrange

{Supplemental Allccation
far Coopsrative Projeot
with Town for Consatruetlion)

Les Highway:

Spout Run Parkway (Boute 124) -
Yant of Route 66

{Supplemental Allocation}

Route 22 - Route 15
(Aaphalile Conorete Surfacing)

Arlington Boulevard:
Interchangs with George Mason
Drive

congtruet Service Hoad from

Olin Drive - Emnnt
(Supplemental Allosation
for Construction)

¥ast of Route &6 - West
Loudonn County Line
{Supplementel Allocation
1o Continue Duml-laning)

~d5 -

AMOTNT
180,000,

10,000,

452,900,

102,000,

800,000,

10,000,

400,000,



ROUTE COUNTY
50 Loudaun
120 Arlington
123 Falrfax
123 Fairfax
193 Fairfar
228 Fairfax
234 Prinoce
William

¥ISCAL YEAR 1971-72

CULFEPER DISTRICT {CONTINUED)

DRSCRIPTION

Toawn of Middlebury
{(Supplensntal Allosation
for Curb and Guiter,
idewalk and Pavement
Widening)

Glabe Road:
Upland Street = Socuth
(Supplemental Allocation)

Between 5.G.L, Vienna and

Houte 66 Interchenge
(Supplementnl Allocetlon
for Darl=laning

Betwesn Route 309 and

Route 3547

(Supplemental Allooation
for Conetruction)

Drainape Structurs and
Approaches Scotti Run
(Bull Reck Run) West of
Route 495

(Supplemental Allocetion)

Drainage Structure and

Appronches Branch of Suger-

land Run (Muddy Branch)
(Supplemental Allucation
for Comptructlion and
Right of Way Acquired)

N.0o.L. Mannasag - Houte 66
Interchange

{Supplemental Allcoation
for Conetruction)

AMUUNT

50,000,

300,000,

440,000,

17,000,

40,000

60,000.

400,000



ROUTE COUNTY
234 Frince
William
235 Tairfax
2136 Fairfax
236 Fairfax
236 Falrrax
242 Fairfax

FISCAL YEAR 1971.72

COLFEPER DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

DESCRIPTION

Raconstiruct Raleed Median
to Eliminats Two ne-Wey
Crosaovers North and South
of Route 95

Drainaege Structure for

Branch of Norih Fork

Dogus Run

{(Supplemental Allocation
for Cooperativea Project
with County fox
Construction)

Improve Conneetlon 10

Royte 710 Eaasat of Faivfax
(Supplemental Allocatlon
for GCometrwetion)

Conatroet Seven Left-turn
Lanes at Interzections of
Routes 712, 729, 765, 3679,
1029, 2799 and Persimmon
Drive apnd Extend Laft-turn
Lane at Routa 620 Weat of
hlexandria

Inpreve Interegection at
Beauragard Street Near
¥.C.L. Alaxandria
{Supplemental Allocmtion)

Batwean Foute 1 mnd SGunaton
Hall

(Supplemental Allocetion
for Construcilon and

Right of Way Acquired)

u."?-

3

AMDUNT
1,000,

14,000,

50,000,

25,000,

60,000,

50,000,



FISCAL YERAR 197172

CULPEPER DISTRICT (CONTINWED)

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRIPIION AMDUNT
253 Prinoe Betwasn Route 1 (Woodbridge) $ 17%,000,
Willimm and Routs 641 North of
Ronta 95

(upplemental illocetion
for Construction and
Right of Way Acquired)

287 Loudoun BFridge and Approaches South 15,000,
Fork Catoctin Creek
{Supplemantal Alloeation
for construetion and
Right of Way Acquired)

522 Louisn Beilwmen Route 250 at gum 11,0400,
Spring and Route 54
Interchange

(Supplemental Allooation
for Right of Way Acquired)

- - Guard Emll {Diatrict Wide) 25,000,

- - Strengthening and ¥Widenln 25,000,
of Bridgea {(District Wide

- - Righte of Way {Dlatrict Wide) 200,000,

- - Prelimirary Englneering 100,549,
(Diatrict Widas)

- - Kew Signs and Signala 210,000,
(District Wide)

Subtotal, Regular Primary System Projecta * $ 6,004,449,

—4g-



FISCAL YERAR 1971-72

CULPEFER DISTRICT {CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Total Primary Sysiem Construction # 35 14,429,449,
Total, Culpeper Distirist Interstate $ 44,078,007,

and Primsry Allecations

#* Ineludes funds for ripht of way acquisition where applicable.

-l G



ROUTE

COUNTY

b4

Bl

FISCAL YEAR 1971-72
STAUNTON DISTRICT

PESCRIPTION

INTERSTATE SYSTEM PROJELTS

clty or
Clifton
Forge k
Alleghany &
Rocekbridgwe
Countlea

Roskbridge,
Augusta,
Rookinghanm,
Sheanandosh,
¥arren &
Fredeyick

Vet Virginis State Line -
Route 81 (Lexington)
(Supplemental Allocation)

Rotetourt County Line -
¥est Virginia State Line
{Supplemental Allocation)

Righta of Way (Distirict Wide)

New Signz (District Wide)

Total, Interetate Syster Frojeots

Fradarick
& Clarke

Fraderick

PRIMARY SYSTEM

ARTERIAL NETWORK PROJECTS

Route 81 lInterchanga -

East

{Supplemental Allcowilon
to Continue Dual-laning)

Improve Coomection to Eaat
Interssction Route 659
Inecluding Construction of
Righti-turn Lsne

-50-

AMOUNT

$ 9,476,046,

500,000,

8040, 000,

40,000,

$ 10,816,046,

s z,nun,ﬂﬂn-

6,000,



ROUTE

FISCAL YEAR 1971-%72

STAUNTON DISTRICT (CONTINUER)

. COUNTY DESCRIPTION

33

211

Rockingham Fart of Harrigonburg - East
{supplémeninl Allosation
far Conatructicn and
Righta of Way Acquired)

Page Luray Ry-Faga mnd Wegst
{Supplemental Allocation
to Continue Dual-laning)

- Righis of Way (Dlgtriecti ¥Wide)

- Praliminery Engineering
(Digtrict Wide

Subtotal, Arterial Network Prejects

11

11

42

REGULAR PRIMARY SYSTEM PROJRQTS

Shensndoah Town of ¥oodatook
{Supplemantal Allccation
for Cooperative Prolect
with Town for Curt and
Gutter}

Rockingham Inprove Connection =i
Intersection Route 679
South of Harriacnburg

Rockivgham Between Harrisonburg and
Bridgewatier
(Supplemental Allocation
for Conatruction and
Hight of Wey Acquired)

-5l=

AMOUNT .
————
3 500,000,

1,770,000,

40,000.

204,000,

* $ 4,520,000,

$ 25,000,

4,000,

4%0,000.



FISCAL YEAR 197172

STAUNTON DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY

42 Rockingham
50 & Fredarlok &
17 Clarke

&0 Rozkbridews
84 Bighlaund
250 Highland
251 Roukbridge
254 Augunta
a7 Roakinghgn

DESCRIPTION

BEridges and Approaches
Glade Cresak North of
Augneta County Line
(Prrtiel Allocaticn
for Recanstruction)

East of Winchester -~ East
{Supplepental Allocetion
to Continue Dual.lening)

Congtruet Left-turn Lape
et Wept Interasction
Rezute 608 West of Buena
Tiets

¥est Virgipnie State Line -
Rast
(Bituminous Reaurfacing)

¥oDowel]l - Eact and Wesd

(Asphaltic Concrete Surfasing)

Eridge over Duffzxlo Cresk
{Supplemental Allosatlon
for Conatruction and
Right of Way Acquired)

BRaute 275 - East of Chrlstian

Creek
{Supplenental Allooation
for Reaongtruction)

¥ast of Dayion = West

{Supplemepinl Al)ocmtlon to

Continges Reeconatryetion)

-5a.

AMOUNT

3 50,000,

1,100,000,

3,000,

87,750,

62,250,

$0,000.

500, 000,

100,000,



ROUTE  COUNTY

340 Augusta
340 Page
{014

£15)

340 Page
350 Werren

FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

STAUNTON DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

DESCRIPTION

W.C.L. Waynesboro - Wesd
{Partlal Allceation for
Dual-laning)

Route 340 West of Stenlesy -
Route 211

{Partiel Allocation

for Reeconstruction)

Town of Stanley
{sapplenental Allocation for
Cooperatlve Prolect with
Town for Curb and Jatter,
Sidevalk and Pavemant
¥idening Betwean ¥.C.L.

and West Interasction

Route T-638)

Underpess and Neceazary
Approanhea NEW Railroad
Sowth of Front Royal
(8upplemental Allocaiion)

Guard Rall {Digtriet Wlde)

Strengthening and Widening
of Bridges (Dietrict Wide)

Righte of Way (District Wide)

Preliminary Enpinearing
(Digtrict Wide)

-5%a

AMOG NT
125,000,

200,000.

60,000.

255,“&0-

25,000.

25,000,

10,000.

108, 000.



FISCAL YRAR 1971-72
STAUNTON DISTRICT {CONTINUED)

ROUTE  COUNTY DESCRIPTION

- - Kew Signz and Signals
{(Dimtrict Wide)

ganbtotal, Regular Primary System Projects
Tetel Prinary Sysiem Conatruztion

Tctel, Staunton Diatrict Interstate
and Primary Allocations

AMQT NT
3 45,000,

* & 3,335,000,

» 3 7,855,000,

$ 18,671,046,

# Ineludas funde for right of way acquisition where applicable,

-54-



COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
APRIL 29, 1971
URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEZAR 1971-72

Tentative Allocation of

State Urban Funds =-s--------mmmmmmmmmmmm e e e e o $19,286,451,

1972 Federal-Aid lirban Funds (Excludes HPR Funds) ----- 7,670,317,

Total Urban 5ystem Funads $26,556,768.



URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS
FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

loute City or Town Description Amount

11 Town of Abingdon MAIN STREET $ 32,000,
Russell Street-Church Streeat
{Supplemental Allocation)

11 Town of Abingdon MAIN STREET 154,009,
W. C. L. Abingdon-Russell Street
(Supplemental Allocation}

1 City of Alexandria MONROE STREET 1,110,000,
Bridge and approaches over
R.F.&P. Rallroad at Potomac
Yards
{Supplemental Allocation)

236 City of Alexandrie DUKE STREET 390,000,
Holnes Run Bridge
I-95 Interchange
{(Supplementel Allocation)

160 Bus. Town of Blacksburg MAIN STREET 104,000,
Faculty Street-N. GC. L,
(Supplemental Allacation)

460 Town of Blackstone CHURCH STREET 11,000,
W. €. L. Blackstonse
College Avenue
(Asphaltic Concrete Surfacing)

19 & Town of Bluefield VIRGINIA AVENUE 100,000,
1650 Blues tone River Bridge

Schenley Avenye

{Supplemental Allocation)

-- City of Bristol FRONT, SPENCER AND} RANDALL 106,000,
STREETS _
‘State Street-Oakview Avenue
(At Route 11)
{Supplemental Allocation)

- City of Bristol PIERCE STREET 100,000,
Euclid Avenue-State Street
(Supplemental Allocation)

Wt City of Buena Vista BEECH AVENUE 180,040,
Jth 1 Z2nd Street-Factory Street
{Supplemental Allocation)



COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
APRIL 29, 1971
URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEZAR 1971-72

Tentative Allocation of

State Urban Funds =-s--------mmmmmmmmmmmm e e e e o $19,286,451,

1972 Federal-Aid lirban Funds (Excludes HPR Funds) ----- 7,670,317,

Total Urban 5ystem Funads $26,556,768.



URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS
FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

loute City or Town Description Amount
11 Town of Abingdon MAIN STREET $ 32,000.

Russell Street-Church Streeat
{Supplemental Allocation)

11 Town of Abingdon MAIN STREET 154,009,
W. C. L. Abingdon-Russell Street
(Supplemental Allocation}

1 City of Alexandria MONROE STREET 1,110,000,
Bridge and approaches over
R.F.&P. Rallroad at Potomac
Yards
{Supplemental Allocation)

236 City of Alexandrie DUKE STREET 390,000,
Holnes Run Bridge
I-95 Interchange
{(Supplementel Allocation)

60 Bus. Town of Blacksburg MAIN STREET 104,000,
Faculty Street-N. GC. L,
(Supplemental Allacation)

460 Town of Blackstone CHURCH STREET 11,000,
W. €. L. Blackstonse
College Avenue
(Asphaltic Concrete Surfacing)

9§ Town of Bluefield VIRGINIA AVENUE 100,000,
X.11) Blues tone River Bridge

Schenley Avenye

{Supplemental Allocation)

-- City of Bristol FRONT, SPENCER AND} RANDALL 106,000,
STREETS
‘State Street-Oakview Avenue
(At Route 11)
{Supplemental Allocation)

- City of Bristol PIERCE STREET 100,000,
Euclid Avenue-State Street
(Supplemental Allocation)

1t. City of Buena Vista BEECH AVENUE 180,040,
01 Z2nd Street-Factory Street
{Supplemental Allocation)



URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS (CONTINUED)
FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

Route City or Town Description
- City of Buens Vista 10TH Street
Bridge & Approaches over
Maury Rlver
{Supplemental Allocation)
250 City of PRESTON AVENUE
Charlottesville 10th Street-Mcintire Ropad
(Supplemental Allocation)
2508 City of 150 BY-PASS
Charlottesville McIntire Read-w.C.L,
(Supplenental Allecation)
-- City of STH STREET
Charlottesville 5.C.L.-Cherry Avenue
(Supplemental Allocatlon)
164 City af GREAT BRIDGE BY-PASS
Chesapeake 2.85 Mi. 5, of Chesapeake-
Albemarle Canal; 1,75 M1l. N.
of Chesapecake-Albemarle (anal
(Supplemental Allocation)
-- City of INDIAN RIVER ROAD
Chesapeake Wingfield Avenue-E.C.L,
(Supplementzl Allocation)
-- City nf PROVIDENCE ROAD
Chesapeaks Two Eridges and Appruaches
over Branches of Indian River
(Supplemental Allocatlon)
-- Town of PHLEGAR & FIRST STREETS
Christiansburg Nest Main Etreet-Roanoke
Street
(Partial allocation for pre-
liminary engineering. 4 lanes
undivided, gncluding curb and
gutter and sidewalks)
i City of Colegnial BONULEVARD
tielpghts N.C.L.-Temple Avenue

(Supplemental Allocation)

Amount

18,000,

100,000,

160,000.

100,000,

150,000,

500,000

300,000,

30,008,

100,000,



IIRBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS (CONTINKUED)

Route City or Town

1B City of Covington
154 City of Covington
15 Town of Culpeper
29

86 City of Danville

86 Ciry of Denville
301 City of Emporia

50 City of Falrfax
236 City of Pairfax

-- City of Falls Church

FISCAL YEAR 1371-72

Description

SOUTH CARPENTER DRIYE
Bridge and Approaches over
Jackson River

(Pertial allocation for
preliminary engineering and
Tight of way for 4-lane
bridge and approaches)

DURRANT ROAD

Int. Cheatnyut Straet -
Libarty Strest
(Supplemental Allocation)

JAMES MADISON HIGHWAY
0.435 Mi, N. 01d N.C.L.~
N.C.L.

(Supplemental Allocation)

BROAD STREET
Roberts Street-Falwell Court
(Supplamental Allocation)

RELOCATED ROUTE 86
Watson Street-Raoberts Streat
(Supplemental Allocation)

SOUTH MAIN STREET
Meherrin River Bridge and
Approaches

(Supplemental Allocation)

LITTLE RIVER TURNPIKE
Routes 29 and 211 - W.C.L,
(Supplemental Allocetion)

NORTH STREET

BEast Street-West Street
(Allocation for graliminnry
engineering, right of way and
construction of 3 lanes to
establiah one-way system with
Little River Turnpike)

MAPLE AVENUE

Broad Street-Falrfax Street
Gundry Drive-Fairfax Street-West
(Supplemental Allocation)

Amount

$ 50,000,

300,000.

50,000.

30,000,

109,000,

100,000.

175,000.

400,000.

100,000,



Route

URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS (CONTINUED)

City or Town

15 §
460

58

38

143

258

258

Town of Parmville

City of Franklin

City of Franklin

City of
Fredericksburs

City of Galax

City of Hampton

City of Hampton

City of Hampton

PISCAL YEAR 1971-72

Description

WEST THIRD STREET

(N.§W. Underpass-Buffale

Creek)

(Partial Allacation for
preliminary engineering,

right of way and construction
for 4 lanes undivided, eurb and
guttar]

4TH, HIGH AND CLAY STREETS
Franklin Street-Meadow Lane
(Supplemental Allocation)

COLLEGE DLRIVE

Armory Drive-Clay Street
(Partial Allocation for
preliminary engineering,

right of way and construction
of 4 lanes undivided, curb and
gutter and 2 lanes on 4 lane
right of way}

JEFFERZON DAVIES BOULEVARD
College Avenue-Fall Hill Avenue
(Supplenental Allocation}

RELOCATED ROUTE 5B
W.C.L.-Maln Street
(Supplemental Allocation}

YICTORIA BOULEVARD

E.C.L, Newport News-South
Street

(Allocation for construction
of median and left-turn lanes,
including existing pavemsnt}

MERCURY BOULLEVARD
S5alem Street-Pembroke Avenue
(Supplemental Allocation)

MERCURY RODLEVARD
W.C.L.-Brookfield Iirive
[Supplemental Allpcation)

Amount

§ 100,00¢

50,00(

180 ,00€

50 ,00C

300,008

500,00¢

680,00¢

270,00C



mute

Clty

URBAN SYSTHM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS [CONTINUED)

or

Town

Loy

36

i Bus,

3 Bus.

il

City

Town

Clty

City

Clry

Town

City

City

City

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

Harrisonhurg

Herndon

Hopewell

Hopewell

Lexington

Luray

Lynchburg

Lynchburg

Lynchburg

FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

Deseription

CANTRELL AVENUGE EXTENSION
iligh Street-Mason Street
(Supplemental Allocation)

DRANESYILLE ROAD
Park Avenue § Dranesville

Road-N.C.L. ,
{(Supplementel Allgcation)

BAILEY'S CREEX ROAL
Route 156-E.C.L.
(Supplemental Allccatien)

6TH AVENUE
Randolph Road-West Broadway
{Supplemental Allacation)

THORNHILL ROAD

McCormick Strest-Route 11A
(By-Pess}

{Supplemental Allpcation)

MARYE LANE

Main Street (Route 211} -
0.51 Mi. N. Int, Main Strest
{Supplemental Allocation)

WARDS ROAD
Fort Avenue - Int. Route 1Z8
{Supplemental Allocation)

WILLIAMS VIAMICT

Bridge over James River,
Blackwater Crezk, C.50.
Railway & N.§&W. hailway
(Supplemental Allocation)

0LD FOREST ROAD

Link Rosd-Lakeside Drive
(Allocation for preliminary
engineering, right of way and
construction for chapnelization
and sipnalization of two
intersactions)

-5 .

Amount

$290,000.

100,000,

105,000.

108,000,

100,000.

75,000,

65,000.

50,000,

60,000,



URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS {CONTINUED)
FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

Route City or Town Description
Alt. City of Lynchburg RIVERMONT BRIDGE
501 Bridge over Elackwater

Creek, Ryan Street,
and N.EW. Railway
(Supplemental Allocation)

Z8 Town of Manassas CENTERYILLE RCAD
Quarry Road-E.C.L.
(Supplemantal Allocztion)

234 Town of Manassas SUDLEY ROAD
".E-L--E.TEE Hil- EI D:E
W.C.L.
{Supplemental Allocation)
213 Town of Manassas MANASSAS DRIVE
Pﬂrk HlC!LI+E!ElLI
(Supplemental Allocation)
16 Town of Marion SOUTH COMMERCE STREET

Route 8I-Main Street
{Supplemental Allocation)

57 City of RELOCATED ROUTE 57
Martinsville Wess Church Street-Chatham
Rpa
{Supplenental Allocation)
17§ City of Newport JEFFERSON AVENUE
143 News Main Street-J.Clyde Morris
Blvd.
{Supplenental Allpcation)
60 City of Newport WARWICK BOULEVARD
News Minton Drive-Menchville Road
{(Supplemental Allocation)
60 City of Newport WARWICK BOULEVARD
News Menchville Rosd-Sherwood Place

(Partial Allocation for
preliminery engineering for
4 lanes divided, curb and
gutter}

Amount

$500,000,

50,000,

105,000,

60,000,

430,000,

360,000,

50,000,

300,000,

50,000,



IIREAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS {CONTINUED)

Route City or Town
&0 City of Newport
News
152 City of Newport
News
.- City af Newport
News
-- City of Newport
News
337 City of Norfolk
337 City of Narfolk
450 City of Norfolk
Alt. City of Nerfolk
460
-- City of Norfolk

PISCAL YEAR 1971-72

Amount

$365,000.

Description

WARWICK BOULEVARD

Mercury Blyd.-67th Street
{Allocation for preliminary
engineering and censtruction
of widening and left-turn
lanes}

MAIN STREET

Warwick Blvd.-W.C.L. Hampton
{Allocation for preliminary
englnearing, right of way and
construction of channelization

and signalization of intersections,
including widening, signs and
1lighting.)

18TH STREET EXTENSION
Terminal Avenus-Harbor Road
(Supplemental Allocation)

23RD STREET

Harbor Reoad-Warwick Blvd.

and 25th Street

{Allocation for preliminary
engineering and conatruction of
4-lanes undivided, including
curb and gutter)

HAMPTON BOULEVARD

Parallel Bridge and Appreaches-
Lafayette River

(Supplemental Allocation)

600,000,

500,000.

330,000,

150,000,

WATERFRONT DRIVE
Boush Street-I-2064
(Supplemental Allocation)

MONTICELLO AVENUE
Princess Anne Road-21st Street
(Supplemental Allocation)

460,000.

90,000,

MONTICELLO AVENUE
Market Street-Branbleton Avenue
(Supplemental Allocation)

85,000,

CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT 400,000,

{Supplemantal Allocation)



ITRBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS (CONTINUED)

Route City or Town

.- City of Norfolk

-- City of Norfolk

-- Clty of Nerfolk

-- City of Norfolk
Alt. City of Norton

58

74 City of Norton

1 City of Petersburpg
31 City of Petersburg
Rl City of Petersburg
171 Town of Pogquoson

FISCAL YEAR 1571-72

Degcription

COLLEY AVENUE
21st Street-26th Street
{Supplementel Allocation)

DUKE STREET

Intersection Boush and
Tazewell Streets-
Brambleton Avenue
{Allocation for Ereliminary
engineearing, right of way
and construction of 3 lanes
to establish one-way system
with Boush Street)

INTERNATIONAL TERMINAL BLVD.
0D.01 M1. W. Hampton Blvd,
D.20 Mi. W. Route I-564
(Supplemental Allocation)

INTERNATIONAL TERMINAL BLVD.
Interchange with Route I-564
{Supplemental Allocatiom)

KENTUCKY AVENUE
11th Street-Coeburn Street
{Supplemental Allocation}

ROUTE 74
Park Avenue-Kentucky Avenue
(Supplementrl Allocation)

SHEPHERD~-LAWRENCE STREET
Bayard Street-Sycamore Street
(Supplemental Allocation)

CRATER ROAD
I1-95-Washington Street
(Supplemental Allocation)

CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT
(Allocation for prelininary
engineering and construction
of sipns, channelization of
intersections gnd traffic
signal system)

RELOCATED ROUTE 171
¥.C.L,-Wythe Creek Road
(Supplemental Allocation)}

Amount

$695,000

400,000

200,000

250,000

36,000

25,000

200,000

10,600

255,000

75,000



URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS {(CONTINUED)
FISCAL YBAR 1971-72

sute City or Town Description Amount

58 City of Portsmouth LONDON AND GLASGOW STREETS $1,000,000,
Alrtine Blvd.-Effingham St.
(Supplemental Allocation)

il City of Portsmouth EFFINGHAM STREET 115,040,
Portsmouth Blvd.-Scott S5treet
(Supplemental Allocatiom)

i City of Portsmouth KWESTERN FREEWAY 1ac,000,
West Norfelk Roed-Douplas
Avenus and Bayview Blvd.,
including West Norfolk Bridge
over Western Branch of Elizabeth
River
(Supplemental Allocation)

39 City of Portsmouth YICTORY BOULEVARD 200,000.
Alrline BElvd.-Elm Avenue
(Supplemental Allccation)

.- City of Portsmouth CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT 1060,000.
High Street ecast of
Frederick Street and Downtown

-- City of Portsmouth CRAWFORD STREET CONNECTOR 204,000,
Washington Street-Columbia
Street '
(Supplemental Allog¢ation)

.- Town of Pulaski ALLISON LANE 75,000.
Reute 11-Bobwhite Blvd.
(Supplemental Allocation)

7 City of Radferd TYLER AVENUE 200,000,
Grove Strest-Norwood Street
(Partial allocation for pre-
liminary engineering for 4
lanes undivided, curk and gntter
and sidewalks)

.0 City of Richmend BROAD RO{CK RDAD 75,000.
Belt Boulevard-S.C.L.
(Partial allocation for
preliminary engineering for
4 lanes divideg, with curb
End guttar and sidewalk)

-0 .



URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS (CONTINUED)
FISCAL YEAR 1%71-72

Route City or Town
33 City of Richmond
60 City of Richmond
ad City of Richmond
150 City of Richmond
161 City of Richmond
360 City of Richmond
.- Clty of Richmaond
-- City of Richmond
-- City of Richmond

Description

BROAD STREET

At intersection of Broad
Street and Staples Mill
Road

(Allocetion for preliminary
engineering and construction
of widening, channelization
and traffic sipgnal system)

FOREST HILL AYENLIE

Semmes Avenue-4lst Street
{Allocation for prelininary
engineering, right of way
and construction of 4-lanes
divided curb and gutter)

NINTH STREET BRIDGE
Mainh Street-Semmes Avenus
{Supplemental Allocation})

CHIPPENHAM PARKWAY
S.C.L.-Farest I1ill Avenue
(FPartial Allocation for
construction of parallel
lane and interchange)

BELT BOULEYARD

Brandon Road-5.C.L. Railrecad
(Allocetion for altering
existing turning lanes and
construction of additional
turning lanes)

17TH STREET
Broad Street-Fairfield Avenue
{Supplemental Allocatien)

CENTRAL BISINESS DISTRICT
(Supplemental Allocatiom)

EIGHTH STREET
Hull Street-Semmes Avenue
(Supplemental Allocation}

FOREST HILL AVENUE
Dorchester Rosd-Chippenham
Parkway

{Supplemental Allocation)

- 10 -

Amount

$ 50,000

250,000

1,500,000

400,000

51,000

300,000

500,000

225,000

160,00



oute

24

.01

20

20

l60

120

ity

or

TIRBAN SYSTLEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS (CONTINUET)

Town

City

City

City

Clty

City

City

City

City

Town

Tawn

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

Richmond

Richmond

Roanoke

Roanoke

Roancke

Roanoke

Roancke

Roanoke

Rocky Mount

Rocky Meount

FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

Description

HERMITAGE ROAD

Underpass anhd Approaches
R.F.qP. Railroad

(Partial Allocation for
preliminary engineering and
construction of 2-lane undar-
Tass)

HOPKTNS ROAD

Bridge and Approaches over
5.0.L. Railroaid

(Partial Allocation faor
preliminary enpineering,
right of way, cohstruction
of 4-lane bridpe)

ELM AVENUE

Jefferson Avenue-4th Street
{Allocation for erection

of treffic signals at three
intersecticns)

HERSHBERGER ROAD
Houte 11-Route 117
{Supplemental Allocation)

FRANKLIN ROAD

McClanahan Street-Reoanoke
River

{Supplemental Allocation)

FRAHKLIN ROAD
N.§W. linderpass-5.C.L.
{Supplemental Allacation}

ORANGE AVLNUX
Route 581-Tinker Creek
(Supplementel Allocation)

TENTIi STREET
Pattersan Avenue-Maoorman Avenue
(Supplemental Allecation)

MAIN STREET
S.C.L.-tlillcrest Drive
(Supplemental Allccation)

MAIN STREET

N.§W. Raiiroad-Cirele Drive
[Supplemental Allocation)

- 11 -

Amgunt

$ 300,000,

115,000,

40,000,

10,090,

250,000.

210,008,

300,000,

300,000,

22,000,

11,000,



URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FIUNDS (CONTINUED)

Route City or Town
11 City of Salem
311 City of Salem
-- City of Salem
-- City of Salem
501 City of South
Boston
- Town of South
Hill
261 City of Staunton
32 City of Suffolk
123 Town of Vienns

FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

Description

WEST MAIN STREET
Intersection of Routes

11 and 112

(Allocation for wid:nin%

of intersection and traffic
signal)

CRAIG AVENUE
College Avenue-N.C.L.
(Supplemental Allocation)

BURKWELL AND SHANKS STREET
Main Strect-College Avenue
(Partial Allocation for
4-1gnes undivided, curb and
gutter and sidewalks)

MILL LANE

Bridges and Approaches over
Roanoke River and Mill Race
{Allocation for remowval and
replacement of low water bridges)

BROAD STREET
S 'ClL - *Thil'd stTEEt
{Supplementsal Allocation)

GOODES FERRY BOULEVARD-
SOUTH HILL AVENUE
E.C.L.-Eeﬂﬂnd Et‘l‘iﬂt
{Supplomental Allocation}

INNER LOOP

Greenville Avenue (Route 11)-
Coalter Strest

(Supplemental Allocation)

RELOCATED ROUTE 32

Grant Streat-Washington Street
(Partial Allocation for pre-
liminary anginuerins for 4-

lanes divided including bridge
over Norfolk and Western Railway)

MAPLE AVENUE
W.C.L,-Courthouse Road
(Partial Allocation, right
of way and constructien for
4-lanes undivided, includinﬁ
curb and gutter and sidewalk}

- 12 -

Anount
$ 20,000

350,000

20,000

200,000

250,000
05,000

350,000

100,000

200,000



Route

URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS (CONTINUED)

City or Town

24

24

64

165

199

225

Town of Vinton

Town of Vinton

City of Virginia
Eeach

City of Virginia
EBeach

City of Virpinia
Beach

City of Virginia
Beach

City of Virginia
Eeach

City of Virginia
Beach

City of Virginis
Beach

FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

Description

RELOCATION ROUTE 24
Bedford Road-Marshall Street
{Supplemental Allocation)

VIRGINIA AVENUE
Pallard Street-Bedford Road
{Supplemsntal Allocation)

FORT STORY BY-PASS
Route 343-Atlantic Avenue
(Supplemental Allocatian)

PRINCESS ANNLE ROAD

Scuth Parliament Drive-
Edwin Drive

(Supplemental Allocation)

KEMPSYILLE PROAD

South Witchduck Road-
Providence Road
(Supplemental Allacation)

INDEPENDENCE BQULEVARD
Shore Drive-S5outh
(Supplemental Allocaticn]

GREAT NECK ROAD

Virglnia Beach Blvd.-larber

Lane

(Partial Allocaticn forx

graliminary engineering for
~lenes divided, including

curb and gutter and sidewalks)

INDIAN RIVER ROAD
Chesapeake Corporate Limits-
Route 64

[Pertial Allocation for
preliminary engingering and
Tight of way for 4-lanes
divided on 6-1lagne right of

way, including curb and pgutter

and sidewnlks)
ROSEMONT RODAD

Holland Read-Virginia Beach BIvd.

(Supplemental Allocation)

- 13 -

Amount

$ 35,000.

160,000.

430,000.

200,000,

200,000,

575,000,

70,0040,

160,768 .

300,000,



URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS [CONTIRULD)
FISCAL YEAR 1971-72

Route City or Town Description Amount

15 Town of Warrenton WARRENTON BY-PASS $ 164,000
Garrett Street-Alexandria Street
{(Supplemental Allocation)

-- City of Wayneshboro SOUTH DELPIIINE AVENUE 160,000
S.C.L.-BE.Main Street
{Route 250) :
{Supplemental Allocation)

31 City of Williamsburg JAMESTOWN ROAD 220,000
W.C.L.-East
(Supplemental Allacation)

163 City of Williamshurg PARKWAY PRIVE 20,000
Interchange with Colonial
Nationa] Monument Parkway
(Allocation for cooperative
project with National Park
Service to construct interchange)

-- City of Winchester PLEASANT VALLEY ROAD 150,000
Millwood Avenue-Kerr S5trest
(Supplemental Allocation)

-- Town of Wytheville RIDGE ROAD 50,000
16th Street-Routs 21 :
(Supplemental Allocation)

TOTAL URBAN ALLOCATIONS STATEWIDE $26.,956,768

- 14 -



